
 

RUNNING TREADMILL  
WITH HANDRAILS 

SF-T722062 
USER MANUAL 

 
 
English, Pages 1~20  IMPORTANT! Please retain owner’s manual for maintenance and adjustment instructions. 

Your satisfaction is very important to us, PLEASE DO NOT RETURN UNTIL YOU HAVE 
CONTACTED US: support@sunnyhealthfitness.com or 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 

Español, Páginas 21~40 IMPORTANTE! Por favor, conserve el manual del propietario para las instrucciones de 
mantenimiento y ajuste. Su satisfacción es muy importante para nosotros, POR FAVOR NO 
DEVUELVA EL PRODUCTO HASTA QUE SE HAYA COMUNICADO CON NOSOTROS: 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com o 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 

Français, Page 41~60    IMPORTANT! Veuillez conserver le manuel du propriétaire pour les instructions de réglage et 
d’entretien. Votre satisfaction est très importante pour nous, VEUILLEZ NE PAS 
EFFECTUER DE RETOUR AVANT DE NOUS AVOIR CONTACTÉ: 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com ou 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 

 

 
 

 

mailto:support@sunnyhealthfitness.com
mailto:support@sunnyhealthfitness.com


1 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTION 
 

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the 
following: 
 
Read all instructions before using this treadmill. 
 

DANGER– To reduce the risk of electrical shock: 

1. Always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet immediately after using and before cleaning. 
 

WARNING – To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons: 

1. The treadmill should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug the treadmill from outlet 
when not in use and before putting on or taking off parts. 

2. Use this treadmill only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments 
not recommended by the manufacturer. 

3. Never operate this treadmill if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has 
been dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. Please contact Customer Service at 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com or 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 

4. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. 
5. Never operate the treadmill with the air openings blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, 

and alike items. 
6. Never drop anything on the product or insert any object into the product. Any of these actions 

might damage the product. 
7. Not for outdoor use. 
8. Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being 

administered. 
9. To disconnect, turn the treadmill off, then remove the plug from the outlet. 
10. Connect this treadmill to a properly grounded outlet only. See grounding instructions. 
11. This treadmill is not intended for use by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 

capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Keep children 
under the age of 13 away from this treadmill. 

 
 

CAUTION:  

To avoid injury, use extreme caution when stepping onto or off of a moving belt. Read instruction 
manual before using. 
 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:support@sunnyhealthfitness.com


2 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION 
 
We thank you for choosing our product. To ensure your safety and health, please use this 

equipment correctly. It is important to read this entire manual before assembling and using the 

equipment. Safe and effective use can only be achieved if the equipment is assembled, 

maintained, and used properly. It is your responsibility to ensure that all users of the equipment 

are informed of all warnings and precautions. 

1. Before starting any exercise program, you should consult your physician to determine if you 

have any medical or physical conditions that could put your health and safety at risk or prevent 

you from using the equipment properly. Your physician’s advice is essential if you are taking 

medication that affects your heart rate, blood pressure, or cholesterol level. 

2. Be aware of your body’s signals. Incorrect or excessive exercise can damage your health. Stop 

exercising if you experience any of the following symptoms: pain, tightness in your chest, 

irregular heartbeat, shortness of breath, lightheadedness, dizziness, or feelings of nausea. If 

you do experience any of these conditions, you should consult your physician before 

continuing with your exercise program. 

3. Keep children and pets away from the equipment.  

4. Use the equipment on a solid, flat level surface with a protective cover for your floor or carpet. 

To ensure safety, the equipment should have at least 8 feet (240 cm) of free space behind it 

and 2 feet (60 cm) on each side. Do not place the treadmill on any surface that blocks air 

openings. To protect the floor or carpet from damage, place a mat under the treadmill. 

5. Ensure that all nuts and bolts are securely tightened before using the equipment. The safety of 

the equipment can only be maintained if it is regularly examined for damage and/or wear and 

tear. 

6. Always use the equipment as indicated. If you find any defective components while assembling 

or checking the equipment, or if you hear any unusual noises coming from the equipment 

during exercise, discontinue use of the equipment immediately and do not use until the 

problem has been rectified. 

7. Wear suitable clothing while using the equipment. Avoid wearing loose clothing that may 

become entangled in the equipment. 

8. Do not place fingers or objects into the moving parts of the equipment. 

9. The maximum weight capacity of this unit is 245 lbs (110 kgs). 

10. The equipment is not suitable for therapeutic use. 

11. To avoid bodily injury and/or damage to the product or property, proper lifting and moving are 

required. 

12. Your product is intended for use in cool and dry conditions. You should avoid storage in 

extreme cold, hot or damp areas as this may lead to corrosion and other related problems. 

13. This equipment is designed for indoor and home use only; it is not intended for commercial 

use! 

 
 
 

 



3 

IMPORTANT OPERATING INSTRUCTION 
 
1. Insert the power plug directly into the socket. 
2. Read the manual before operating the treadmill. 
3. Changes in speed do not occur immediately. Set your desired speed using the adjustment keys 

on the main console. The speed will increase gradually. 
4. While on the treadmill, move with caution as distractions may cause you to lose balance and 

stray from walking in the center of the running belt which may result in serious injury. 
5. This treadmill starts at a very low speed. To begin use, hold onto the handrails and stand on the 

side rails while it starts up, then step onto the running belt once it’s in motion. 
6. Always hold the handrail when making changing settings. 
7. A safety key is provided for emergency use. The treadmill will function only if the safety key is 

inserted into the computer console. In case of emergency, remove the safety key to immediately 
stop the running belt and shut off the treadmill. The display screen will reset once the safety key 
is reinserted. 

8. The console control keys are precisely set and require very little finger pressure to use. To avoid 
damaging these keys, do not use excessive pressure when operating these controls. 

9. This equipment is designed for adult use only! Children should not be allowed to use or play 
near this equipment. When present, children should be supervised at all times by an adult. 

10. Women who are pregnant or nursing should consult a physician before attempting to begin any 
exercise program. 

11. Always stay hydrated during and after exercise. 

 
 
 
 

IMPORTANT NOTE: 
This treadmill does come pre-lubricated, but it is recommended to lubricate your treadmill before the 
first use. Please see Page 11 for instructions on how to properly apply lubricant.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



4 

PRE-ASSEMBLY CHECK LIST 
 

Before you start to assemble, please make sure all parts are included. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No. Description Spec. Qty.  No. Description Spec. Qty. 

1 Main Frame  1  7 Computer Stand  1 

2 Upright Tube  1  46 Safety Key 
Wire Length 
400MM 

1 

3 
Left Handrail 
Connecting Tube 

 1  E Lubricate Oil  1 

4 
Right Handrail 
Connecting Tube 

 1  F Manual  1 

5 Left Handrail Tube  1  G Thank You Card  1 

6 
Right Handrail 
Tube 

 1  H Hardware Package  1 

F

G H

1
2 3

4

5

6

7 46 E

 #70 Φ16*Φ8.4*t1.6, 3PCS

#82 M8*15, 2PCS

#83 M8*45 1PC

#85 5#+6＃  1PC

STEP 1

SF-T722062 HARDWARE PACKAGE

#82 M8*15, 4PCS

#84  M10*75,1PC

STEP 2

#84  M10*75,1PC

STEP 3

#82 M8*15, 4PCS

#82 M8*15, 4PCS

STEP 4

RUNNING TREADMILL
WITH HANDRAILS

USER MANUAL
SF-T722062



5 

HARDWARE PACKAGE 

 
Ordering Replacement Parts (U.S. and Canadian Customers only)  
 
Please provide the following information in order for us to accurately identify the part(s) needed:  

• The model number (found on cover of manual) 
• The product name (found on cover of manual) 

• The part number found on the “EXPLODED DIAGRAM” (page 61) and “PARTS LIST” (pages 
19~20). 

 
Please contact us at support@sunnyhealthfitness.com or 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



6 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
We value your experience using Sunny Health and Fitness products. For assistance with parts or 
troubleshooting, please contact us at support@sunnyhealthfitness.com or 1-877-90SUNNY (877-
907-8669). 步骤1

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 1: 
 
Put the Upright Tube (No. 2) near the front 
of the Main Frame (No. 1), connect the 
Communication Lower Wire (No. 59) of the 
Main Frame (No. 1) and the 
Communication Middle Wire (No. 58) of 
the Upright Tube (No. 2), and put the 
Communication Lower Wire (No. 59) and 
Communication Middle Wire (No. 58) into 
the iron pipe hole of the Main Frame (No. 1), 
and then set the Upright Tube (No. 2) inside 
the Main Frame (No. 1) (the hole should be 
aligned with the hole). 
 
Use the Allen Wrench (No. 85) to pre-lock 
the Upright Tube (No. 2) into the Main 
Frame (No. 1) by using 2 Bolts (No. 82), 1 
Bolt (No. 83) and 3 Flat Washers (No. 70). 
After 2 Bolts (No. 82) and Bolt (No. 83) are 
pre-locked, use the 5# of Allen Wrench (No. 
85) to lock 2 Bolts (No. 82) and Bolt (No. 
83). 
 
 
NOTE: When connecting the 
Communication Lower Wire (No. 59) and 
Communication Middle Wire (No. 58), do 
not pull the Main Frame (No. 1), Upright 
Tube (No. 2), Communication Middle Wire 
(No. 58) and Communication Lower Wire 
(No. 59) with great force. 
 

 



7 

We value your experience using Sunny Health and Fitness products. For assistance with parts or 
troubleshooting, please contact us at support@sunnyhealthfitness.com or 1-877-90SUNNY (877-
907-8669). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 2: 
 
Insert the Left Handrail Connecting Tube 
(No. 3) into the Left Handrail Tube (No. 5), 
and pre-lock the Left Handrail Connecting 
Tube (No. 3) into the Left Handrail Tube 
(No. 5) through 2 Bolts (No. 82), do not 
tighten 2 Bolts (No. 82). 
 
Insert the Hand Pulse Connecting Wire 1 
(No. 37a) and Start/Stop Connecting Wire 
(No. 37b) into the plastic hole of Upright 
Tube (No. 2) through the Mini Wire (No. 86). 
Meanwhile, insert the Left Handrail 
Connecting Tube (No. 3) and Left Handrail 
Tube (No. 5) into Upright Tube (No. 2) and 
Main Frame (No. 1) until the hole is aligned. 
 
Using 1 Bolt (No. 84) to pre-lock the Left 
Handrail Connecting Tube (No. 3) to the 
Main Frame (No. 1) with the Allen Wrench 
(No. 85). Using 2 Bolts (No. 82) to pre-lock 
the Left Handrail Tube (No. 5) to the 
Upright Tube (No. 2) with the Allen Wrench 
(No. 85). Secure the Bolt (No. 84) and all 4 
Bolts (No. 82) with Allen Wrench (No. 85), 
and then remove the Mini Wire (No. 86). 
 
NOTE: Use Mini Wire (No. 86) to insert 
Hand Pulse Connecting Wire 1 (No. 37a) 
and Start/Stop Connecting Wire (No. 37b) 
into the plastic hole of the Upright Tube (No. 
2). Do not pull Hand Pulse Connecting 
Wire 1 (No. 37a) and Start/Stop 
Connecting Wire (No. 37b) with great force. 



8 

We value your experience using Sunny Health and Fitness products. For assistance with parts or 
troubleshooting, please contact us at support@sunnyhealthfitness.com or 1-877-90SUNNY (877-
907-8669). 步骤3

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 3: 
 
Insert the Right Handrail Connecting Tube 
(No. 4) into the Right Handrail Tube (No. 
6), and pre-lock the Right Handrail 
Connecting Tube (No. 4) into the Right 
Handrail Tube (No. 6) through 2 Bolts (No. 
82), do not tighten 2 Bolts (No. 82). 
 
Insert the Hand Pulse Connecting Wire 2 
(No. 38a) and Speed+/- Connecting Wire 
(No. 38b) into the plastic hole of Upright 
Tube (No. 2) through Mini Wire (No. 86). 
Meanwhile, insert the Right Handrail 
Connecting Tube (No. 4) and Right 
Handrail Tube (No. 6) into Upright Tube 
(No. 2) and Main Frame (No. 1) until the 
hole is aligned. 
 
Using the Bolt (No. 84) to pre-lock the Right 
Handrail Connecting Tube (No. 4) to the 
Main Frame (No. 1) with the Allen Wrench 
(No. 85). Using the 2 Bolts (No. 82) to pre-
lock the Right Handrail Tube (No. 6) to the 
Upright Tube (No. 2) with the Allen Wrench 
(No. 85). Secure the Bolt (No. 84) and all 4 
Bolts (No. 82) with the Allen Wrench (No. 
85) and then remove the Mini Wire (No. 86). 
 
NOTE: Use Mini Wire (No. 86) to insert 
Hand Pulse Connecting Wire 2 (No. 38a) 
and Speed+/- Connecting Wire (No. 38b) 
into the plastic hole of the Upright Tube (No. 
2). Do not pull Hand Pulse Connecting 
Wire 2 (No. 38a) and Speed +/- Connecting 
Wire (No. 38b) with great force. 



9 

We value your experience using Sunny Health and Fitness products. For assistance with parts or 
troubleshooting, please contact us at support@sunnyhealthfitness.com or 1-877-90SUNNY (877-
907-8669). 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 4: 
 
Connecting the 2 Hand Pulse Wires (No. 
54) with Hand Pulse Connecting Wire 1 
(No. 37a) and Hand Pulse Connecting 
Wire 2 (No. 38a), Communication Upper 
Wire (No. 57) with Communication Middle 
Wire (No. 58), Speed Wire (No. 60) with 
Speed +/- Connecting Wire (No. 38b), 
Start/Pause Wire (No. 61) with Start/Stop 
Connecting Wire (No. 37b), and then put 
those connecting wires into the plastic hole 
of Upright Tube (No. 2). 
 
Attach the Computer Stand (No. 7) into the 
Upright Tube (No. 2). Pre-lock the 
Computer Stand (No. 7) on Upright Tube 
(No. 2) with 4 Bolts (No. 82), then secure 4 
Bolts (No. 82) tightly with the Allen Wrench 
(No. 85).  
 
NOTE: When connecting wires, do not pull 
with great force, and do not press those 
connecting wires during assembly. 
 
NOTE: 
You can easily pull off Front Guard Cover 
of Upright Tube (No. 31) from the Upright 
Tube (No. 2) for better access to wires 
during assembly. 
 
Once all wires are connected and Computer 
Stand (No. 7) is assembled, snap Front 
Guard Cover of Upright Tube (No. 31) 
back in place. 



10 

We value your experience using Sunny Health and Fitness products. For assistance with parts or 
troubleshooting, please contact us at support@sunnyhealthfitness.com or 1-877-90SUNNY (877-
907-8669). 

82

82

82

1

2

7

4

6

3

5

57
54

54

61

60

37a

38b

37b
38a

步骤4 步骤5

#82 M8*15, 4PCS

#85 5#+6＃ 1PC

58

54

37a
38b

60
57

58

54

61

37b

38a

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

STEP 5: 
 
Insert the Safety Key (No. 46) into the 
Computer Top Cover (No. 33). 
 
The assembly is complete! 

 
NOTE: Before plug in the power, it is 
necessary to confirm all the installation is 
completed according to the above steps. 
 
Please refer to the following instructions 
carefully for the operation of this treadmill 
product. 

IMPORTANT NOTE! 
You will need to lubricate 
your treadmill before the first 
use. See Page 11. 



11 

LUBRICATING THE TREADMILL 
 

IMPORTANT NOTE: 
This treadmill does come pre-lubricated, but it is recommended to lubricate your treadmill before 
the first use. Cleaning the Running Belt (No. 14) and Running Board (No. 13) before 
relubricating. 
 
RUNNING BELT & TREADMILL LUBRICANT: 
Lubricating the Running Board (No. 13) and Running Belt (No. 14) is essential as the friction 
affects the lifespan and operations of the treadmill. Inspect the Running Board (No. 13) regularly. 
If you find any wear on the Running Board (No. 13), please contact us at: 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com. 
 

WARNING: Always unplug the treadmill from the electrical outlet before cleaning, lubricating, or 
repairing the unit. 
 
HOW TO LUBRICATE: 
 
1. To apply lubricant, lift one side of the Running Belt (No. 14) and apply oil to the middle of the 
Running Board (No. 13). Next, start the treadmill and place it at the lowest speed setting and 
allow the oil to spread over the Running Board (No. 13). 
2. The moving parts should turn freely and quietly. Abnormal moving parts will affect the safety of 
the equipment. Inspect and tighten bolts regularly.  
3. To better maintain the treadmill and prolong its lifespan, it is suggested that maintenance to be 
done on a regular basis. 
4. DO NOT LOOSEN OR MAKE ANY ADJUSTMENTS TO THE RUNNING BELT WHILE 
APPLYING LUBRICANT. A loose Running Belt (No. 14) will result in the runner sliding off during 
use, while too tight of a Running Belt (No. 14) will negatively affect the motor’s performance and 
also create more friction between the roller and Running Belt (No. 14). The most suitable 
tightness for the Running Belt (No. 14) is pulled out 50-75 mm from the Running Board (No. 
13).  

 
 
 
 

 
 

The following time table is recommended: 
Light user (less than 3 hours/ week)   every one year 
Medium user (3-5 hours/ week)    every six months  
Heavy user (more than 5 hours/ week)  every three months 

 
 
 
 
 



12 

MAINTENANCE & CARE 
 

General cleaning will help prolong the life and performance of your treadmill. Keep the treadmill 
clean and maintained by dusting the components on a regular basis. Clean the two exposed sides 
of the Running Belt (No. 14) will prevent dust from accumulating underneath. Keep your running 
shoes clean so the dirt from the shoes does not damage the Running Board (No. 13) and 
Running Belt (No. 14). Clean the surface of the Running Belt (No. 14) using a clean damp cloth. 
Keep liquids away from electrical parts and Running Belt (No. 14).  
 
To better maintain the treadmill and prolong its life it is suggested that the machine be powered off 
for 10 minutes every 1 hour and fully powered off whenever not in use.  
 
CENTERING THE RUNNING BELT: 
Place the treadmill on level ground and set it at 2.1MPH to check if the Running Belt (No. 14) 
drifts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If the Running Belt (No. 14) moves to the left, 
turn the left adjustment bolt 1/2 clockwise, or 
turn the right adjustment bolt 1/2 counter-
clockwise. If the Running Belt (No. 14) does 
not move, repeat this step until it centers. 
Refer to Figure B. 

If the Running Belt (No. 14) moves to the 
right, turn the right adjustment bolt 1/2 
clockwise, or turn the left adjustment bolt 1/2 
counter-clockwise. If the Running Belt (No. 
14) does not move, repeat this step until it 
centers. Refer to Figure A. 

Over time the Running Belt (No. 14) will 
loosen. To tighten the Running Belt (No. 14), 
turn the left and right adjustment bolts one full 
turn clockwise, check the tension of the 
Running Belt (No. 14). Continue this process 
until Running Belt (No. 14) is at the correct 
tension. Make sure to adjust both sides equally 
to ensure correct belt alignment. Refer to 
Figure C. 



13 

HOW TO MOVE THE TREADMILL 
 

 
 

IMPORTANT ELECTRICAL INFORMATION 
 

WARNING: This treadmill requires a power source of 10 amps (100-120V) in order to 

properly operate. For your safety, as well as the safety of others, please verify that the power 
source is correct before powering the treadmill. Any power source above or below this level could 
cause significant damage to the equipment and/or user.  
 
GROUNDING METHODS: 
This product must be grounded. Should the treadmill malfunction or breakdown, grounding 
provides a path of the least resistance for electrical current to reduce the risk of electric shock. 
This product is equipped with a plug that has an equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding 
plug. The plug must be plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded 
in accordance with all local codes and ordinances. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CAUTION: 

Improper connection of the equipment can result in risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified 
electrician or serviceman if you are unsure whether the product has been properly grounded. Do 
not modify the plug provided with the product. If it will not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet 
installed by a qualified electrician. Ensure that the product is connected to an outlet which contains 
the same configuration as the plug. Do not use an adaptor for this product. 
 

WARNING! 

1. NEVER use a ground fault circuit interrupt (GFCI) outlet with this treadmill. Route the power 
cord away from all moving parts of the treadmill, including the transportation wheels. 

2. NEVER operate the treadmill using a generator or UPS power supply. 
3. NEVER remove any cover on this treadmill without first disconnecting the power cord. 
4. NEVER expose the treadmill to rain or moisture. This treadmill is not designed for outdoor use 

or use in any high humidity environment. 

1. After stopping the running, stand at the rear end 
of the treadmill and hold the iron tube at the rear of 
the main frame with both hands, as shown in the 
figure on the left side, to lift the tail end of the 
treadmill. 
 
2. Push the treadmill forward to your position. 
 
NOTE: Before moving the treadmill, make sure that 
the power cord of the treadmill is plugged out, 
otherwise it may damage the plug and socket. To 
avoid scratching the wood floor, do not move on the 
wooden floor. 



14 

THE DISPLAY CONSOLE 
 

 
 

 
I. BUTTON INSTRUCTIONS 

FUNCTION BUTTONS: SPEED +/-, PROGRAM, START/PAUSE, STOP 

FUNCTION BUTTON INSTRUCTIONS: 

1. SPEED: "SPEED +" and "SPEED -" are speed plus or minus buttons used to adjust the speed 
or set parameters. 

2. PROGRAM: "PROGRAM" is the program button. When the treadmill is in standby state, press 
this button to select time countdown mode/distance countdown mode/calorie countdown mode 
/ fixed program. 

3. START / PAUSE: "START/PAUSE" is the start/pause button. Press this button to start the 
treadmill when it is stopped. Press this button to pause the treadmill when it is running. All data 
will be saved. 

4. STOP: "STOP " is the stop button. Press this button to stop the treadmill when it is running. 
Press this button when the treadmill is paused to return to standby state. 

 

II. THE SAFETY KEY FUNCTION: 

When the treadmill is running, pull off the safety key and the treadmill stops, and the treadmill is 
forbidden to start. 

 

 

 



15 

III. PULSE MEASUREMENT FUNCTION: 

When the treadmill is powered on, hold the hand pulse sensors on the left and right handrail tubes 
with both hands. In order to obtain accurate heartbeat value, please stand on the treadmill and 
measure when stopping, and hold the hand for at least 30 seconds. The display range is 50-200 
BPM. Heart rate displayed is for reference only and cannot be used as medical data. 

 

IV. COUNTDOWN MODE: 

1. When the treadmill is in standby state, press the “PROGRAM” button to enter the time 
countdown mode. The MODALITIES window will display “H-1” and TIME window will display 
and flash “15:00”. Set countdown time by pressing the “SPEED +/-” buttons. Time setting range 
5:00-99:00. Value is in increment of 1:00. After the setting is completed, press the 
"START/PAUSE" button to start. If you do not press "START/PAUSE" button and you press 
“PROGRAM” button again, the time value you set will be cleared and treadmill will go into 
distance countdown mode. 

2. When the treadmill is in the time countdown mode, press the “PROGRAM” button to enter the 
distance countdown mode. The MODALITIES window will display “H-2” and DISTANCE window 
will display and flash “1.0”. Set distance by pressing the “SPEED +/-” buttons. Distance setting 
range 0.5-99.9. The Value is in increment of 0.1. After the setting is completed, press the 
"START/PAUSE" button to start. If you do not press "START/PAUSE" button and you press 
“PROGRAM” button again, the distance value you set will be cleared and treadmill will go into 
calorie countdown mode. 

3. When the treadmill is in the distance countdown mode, press the “PROGRAM” button to enter 
the calorie countdown mode. The MODALITIES window will display “H-3” and CALORIES 
window will display and flash “50”. Set calorie by pressing the “SPEED +/-” buttons. Calorie 
setting range 10-9999. Value increases in increment of 1. After the setting is completed, press 
"START/PAUSE" button to start. If you do not press "START/PAUSE" button and you press 
“PROGRAM” button again, the calorie value you set will be cleared and treadmill will go into 
fixed program mode. 

 

V. DISPLAY RANGE OF EACH VALUE: 

 

 Initial Set initial value Set range Display range 

TIME (MIN:SEC) 0:00 
Time counter mode 15:00 

Program 10:00 
5:00-99:00 0:00-99:59 

SPEED 0.0 N/A N/A 
0.5-8.5 MPH 
(Miles/Hour) 

DISTANCE 0.0 1.0 0.5-99.9 0.0-99.9 

CALORIES 0 50 10-9999 0-9999 

STEPS 0 -- -- 0-99999 

 

VI. FIXED PROGRAMS (P01-P06): 

When the treadmill is in standby state, press the “PROGRAM” button until the MODALITIES 
displays “P01-...P06” to choose P01-P06. After choosing the program, the TIME window will flash 
the pre-set time “10:00”. Then press the “SPEED +/-” buttons to adjust the time. The initial time is 
set to be 10 min. Only time can be set. Setting range 5:00-99:00. After the setting is completed, 
press the “START/PAUSE” button to start the sport. If you do not press “START/PAUSE” button 



16 

and you press “PROGRAM” button again, the time value you set will be cleared and treadmill will 
go into time countdown mode. 

 
VII. POWER SAVING MODE: 

In standby state, if there is no operation for 10 minutes, the display and Bluetooth power will be 
turned off. 

 
VIII. POWER OFF: 

The treadmill can be turned off at any time by turning off the power switch without damaging it. 
 
IX: MEANING OF ERROR CODE: 

PROBLEM AND CODE POSSIBLE CAUSE SUGGESTED ACTION 

E1 
Communication failure: lower 
Controller (No. 53) did not receive 
Computer Module (No. 56) signal. 
 
E13 
Communication failure: Computer 
Module (No. 56) has not received 
the lower Controller (No. 53) signal. 

A. Computer Module (No. 56) and 
Communication Upper Wire (No. 
57) or Communication Middle Wire 
(No. 58) or Communication Lower 
Wire (No. 59) contact is bad. 

Reconnect the Communication 
Upper Wire (No. 57) or 
Communication Middle Wire (No. 
58) or Communication Lower Wire 
(No. 59) and check whether the port 
is properly inserted or replace the 
Communication Upper Wire (No. 
57) or Communication Middle Wire 
(No. 58) or Communication Lower 
Wire (No. 59). 

B. Poor Computer Module (No. 56). 
Replace Computer Module (No. 
56). 

C. Poor lower Controller (No. 53). Replace lower Controller (No. 53). 

E2 
Explosion-proof punch under 
Controller (No. 53) or DC Motor 
(No. 15) is damaged. 

A. IGBT under Controller (No. 53) 
breakdown and short circuit. 

Replace lower Controller (No. 53). 

B. Abnormal DC Motor (No. 15), 
burnt smell, etc. 

Replace DC Motor (No. 15). 

E3 
No speed signal. 

A. The speed sensor is not inserted 
or properly inserted. 

Check and reconnect the speed 
sensor. 

B. Poor lower Controller (No. 53). Replace lower Controller (No. 53). 

Time period Set time/16=The running time of each segment 

Program segment 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

P01 Speed 1.2 1.9 2.5 3.1 3.7 1.9 2.5 3.1 3.7 2.5 3.1 3.7 3.1 2.5 1.9 1.2 

P02 Speed 1.9 1.9 3.1 3.1 1.9 1.9 3.1 3.1 1.9 1.9 3.1 3.1 1.9 1.9 3.1 1.9 

P03 Speed 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 1.9 

P04 Speed 1.2 3.7 4.3 4.3 6.8 6.8 6.8 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 3.7 3.7 3.7 2.5 1.2 

P05 Speed 2.5 3.1 4.3 5 5.6 6.2 6.5 5 5 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 3.7 2.5 1.9 

P06 Speed 1.9 3.7 3.7 3.7 5 5 5 5 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.8 6.8 5 3.1 1.9 



17 

E5 
Overcurrent. 

A. The Running Belt (No. 14) has 
too much friction. 

Apply additional lubricating oil. 

B. The DC Motor (No. 15) is 
damaged and smells bad. 

Replace DC Motor (No. 15). 

C. Lower Controller (No. 53) is 
damaged. 

Replace lower Controller (No. 53). 

E6 
DC Motor (No. 15) is disconnected. 

A. The DC Motor (No. 15) cable is 
not plugged into the corresponding 
terminal of the lower Controller (No. 
53). 

Reconnect the DC Motor (No. 15) 
cable. 

 
 

APP CONNECTION: 
 
Connect Smart Equipment to SunnyFit App: 
 

1. Scan to download SunnyFit from the app store: 

 
2. Ensure that the Bluetooth function is turned on from your mobile device. 
3. If this is your first time using the SunnyFit app, follow the in-app instructions to register for 

your free SunnyFit account and log in. 
4. Begin any workout activity that matches your smart equipment, then follow the onscreen 

prompts to search for and connect to your smart equipment. 
5. When connected, your stats and records will be displayed at the end of your course/session, 

and recorded in your account profile! 
 

Troubleshooting: 
  

• If you are having trouble connecting your smart equipment, visit www.sunnyfit.com/guide or 
scan the QR code below: 

 

• If you require additional support, please contact support@sunnyfit.com. 

 
TECHNICAL DATA 
Connectivity:  Bluetooth LE 
Frequency Range: 2400~2483.5 Mhz 
Transmitting Power: 0 dBm 

 

http://www.sunnyfit.com/guide
mailto:support@sunnyfit.com


18 

TROUBLESHOOTING 
 

TROUBLE CAUSE SOLUTION 

The computer will not start. 

1. Not plugged in or switched 
on. 
2. Electric treadmill overcurrent 
protector is disconnected. 
3. Indoor overcurrent protector 
is disconnected. 
4. The safety key is removed. 

1. Plug in the power socket or 
turn on the power switch. 
2. Replace the power supply 
insurance (or press the 
overcurrent protection switch at 
the front end of the running 
board). 
3. Reset the overcurrent 
protector. 
4. Place the safety key in the 
correct position. 

The running belt slipped. The running belt is not tight. 

Adjust the tightness of the 
running belt (see 
MAINTENANCE & CARE page 
12). 

The belt is not in the center of 
the treadmill. 

The balance of the drum is not 
adjusted properly. 

Adjust the running belt to the 
middle position (see 
MAINTENANCE & CARE page 
12). 

There is abnormal sound during 
exercise. 

1. The rotating shaft needs 
lubricating oil. 
2. The screws are loose. 

1. Grease the axis of rotation. 
2. Fasten related screws. 

 
 
 
 
NOTE: If you are unable to resolve an issue using the troubleshooting guide above, please 
contact Customer Service at support@sunnyhealthfitness.com. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



19 

PARTS LIST 

No. Description Spec. Qty.  No. Description Spec. Qty. 

1 Main Frame  1  31 
Front Guard Cover 
of Upright Tube 

309.2*178*60 1 

2 Upright Tube  1  32 
Rear Guard Cover 
of Upright Tube 

309.2*178*64.5 1 

3 
Left Handrail 
Connecting Tube 

 1  33 
Computer Top 
Cover 

362.8*310*59.9 1 

4 
Right Handrail 
Connecting Tube 

 1  34 
Computer Lower 
Cover 

362.8*310*64.7 1 

5 Left Handrail Tube  1  35 Display Stand  1 

6 Right Handrail Tube  1  36 
Side Handle Foam 
Grip 

Φ31*Φ41*1128  2 

7 Computer Stand  1  37 
Hand Pulse with 
Start/Pause 

Wire length 
850MM  

1 

8 
Left Bar Front Fixed 
Plate 

45.5*35*t2.0 1  37a 
Hand Pulse 
Connecting Wire 1 

 1 

9 
Left Bar Rear Fixed 
Plate 

40.5*27*t2.0 1  37b 
Start/Stop 
Connecting Wire 

 1 

10 
Right Bar Front 
Fixed Plate 

45.5*35*t2.0 1  38 
Hand Pulse with 
Speed 

Wire length 
850MM 

1 

11 
Right Bar Rear 
Fixed Plate 

40.5*27*t2.0 1  38a 
Hand Pulse 
Connecting Wire 2 

 1 

12 Bowl Washer Φ27*3.6*t1.5 2  38b 
Speed +/- 
Connecting Wire 

 1 

13 Running Board 1153*586*t18 1  39 Back Brace 141.1*25.9*25 2 

14 Running Belt 480*2565*t1.6 1  40 
Screen Ornament 
Decal 

335.1*289.3*0.4 2 

15 DC Motor 
1.25HP/5100RP
M/90V 

1  41 Magnetic Ring Φ31*Φ19*t13 1 

16 Front Roller Φ89*Φ42*602.5 1  42 Magnetic Ring Φ36*Φ23*t15 1 

17 Rear Roller Φ42 1  43 Magnetic Ring Φ30*Φ20*t10 1 

18 Power Switch 16A/250V 1  44 Filter YB35D5-16A-Q 1 

19 Overload Protector 
12AMP 
125/250VAC  

1  45 
EMC Magnetic 
Snap 

31*30*27 1 

20 Power Cord  1  46 Safety Key 
Wire Length 
400MM 

1 

21 Power Cable Buckle 7P-2 1  47 Safety Key Seat  1 

22 Multi-hook Belt 
165-J7 Elastic 
belt 

1  48 Single Branch Line 100MM 1 

23 Bumper 
Φ25*t23.5*M6 
65 degree 

2  49 Single Branch Line 300MM, Blue 1 

24 Bumper 
Φ25*t23.5*M6 
35 degree 

4  50 Single Branch Line 300MM, Brown 1 

25 
Transportation 
Wheel 

Φ8.1*Φ37*21.5 2  51 Ground Lead Wire 600MM 1 

26 Motor Top Cover 
694.6*313.7*103
.8 

1  52 
Double Branch 
Line 

800MM 1 

27 Plastic Drop Mark 100*30 1  53 Controller 120Vac, 1.25CHP 1 

28 Motor Lower Cover 
691.7*317.8*100
.5 

1  54 Hand Pulse Wire 350mm 2 

29 Rear Guard Angle 
691.7*101.1*120
.2 

1  55 Keyboard  1 

30 Side Rail 1103*101*100.4 2  56 Computer Module  1 

 

 



20 

PARTS LIST 

No. Description Spec. Qty.  No. Description Spec. Qty. 

57 
Communication 

Upper Wire 
350MM 1  72 

Cross Recessed 

Large Flat Head 

Self-tapping Screw 

ST4.2*15 44 

58 
Communication 

Middle Wire 
1300MM 1  73 Screw ST4.2*10 3 

59 
Communication 

Lower Wire 
550MM 1  74 Lock Nut M8 3 

60 Speed Wire 150MM 1  75 Flat Washer Φ6.4*Φ12*t1.6 3 

61 Start/Pause Wire 150MM 1  76 Bolt M8*25 2 

62 Bluetooth Indicator 100MM 1  77 

Cross Recessed 

Countersunk Head 

Self-tapping Screw 

ST4.2*15 4 

63 Bolt M8*40 2  78 Screw ST4.2*25 2 

64 Bolt M8*95 1  79 

Cross Recessed 

Washer Head Self-

tapping Self-drilling 

Screw 

ST4.2*15 2 

65 Bolt M8*35 1  80 Motor Base 126*75*t3.5 1 

66 Bolt M8*20 1  81 Screw ST2.5*8 15 

67 Bolt M6*50, Black 2  82 Bolt M8*15 14 

68 Bolt 
M6*50, Blue and 

white 
1  83 Bolt M8*45 1 

69 Screw M6*25 8  84 Bolt M10*75 2 

70 Flat Washer Φ16*Φ8.4*t1.6 6  85 Allen Wrench 5# + 6# 1 

71 Screw M4*10 4  86 Mini Wire Φ1.3mm 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



21 

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD 
 

Al utilizar un aparato eléctrico, deben seguirse siempre unas precauciones básicas, entre las que se 
incluyen las siguientes: 
 
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar esta cinta de correr. 
 

PELIGRO – Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica: 

1. Desenchufe siempre este aparato de la toma de corriente inmediatamente después de utilizarlo y 
antes de limpiarlo. 

 

ADVERTENCIA – Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, incendios, descargas eléctricas o 

lesiones a las personas: 
1. La cinta de correr nunca debe dejarse desatendida cuando esté enchufada. Desenchufe la cinta 

de correr de la toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de poner o quitar piezas. 
2. Utilice esta cinta de correr únicamente para el uso previsto, tal y como se describe en este 

manual. No utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante. 
3. No utilice nunca esta cinta de correr si tiene el cable o el enchufe dañados, si no funciona 

correctamente, si se ha caído o dañado, o si se ha caído al agua. Póngase en contacto con 
nosotros en support@sunnyhealthfitness.com o en el 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 

4. Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes. 
5. No utilice nunca la cinta de corer con los orificios de ventilación obstruidos. Mantenga las 

aberturas de aire libres de pelusa, pelo y elementos similares. 
6. Nunca deje caer nada sobre el producto ni inserte ningún objeto en él. Cualquiera de estas 

acciones podría dañar el producto. 
7. No debe utilizarse en exteriores. 
8. No utilizar en lugares donde se utilicen productos en aerosol (spray) o donde se administre 

oxígeno. 
9. Para desconectar, apague la cinta de correr y, a continuación, desenchúfela de la toma de 

corriente. 
10. Conecte esta cinta de correr únicamente a una toma de corriente con conexión a tierra. 

Consulte las instrucciones de conexión a tierra. 
11. Esta cinta de correr no está diseñada para ser utilizada por personas con capacidades físicas, 

sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que 
hayan recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato por parte de una persona 
responsable de su seguridad. Mantenga a los niños menores de 13 años alejados de esta cinta 
de correr. 

 
 

PRECAUCIÓN: 

Para evitar lesiones, extreme las precauciones al subir o bajar de una cinta en movimiento. Lea el 
manual de instrucciones antes de utilizar la cinta. 
 

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 

 
 
 
 

 



22 

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE SEGURIDAD 
 
Le agradecemos que haya elegido nuestro producto. Para garantizar su seguridad y su salud, 

utilice este equipo correctamente. Es importante que lea este manual en su totalidad antes de 

montar y utilizar el equipo. Sólo se puede lograr un uso seguro y eficaz si el equipo se monta, se 

mantiene y se utiliza correctamente. Es su responsabilidad asegurarse de que todos los usuarios 

del equipo estén informados de todas las advertencias y precauciones. 

 

1. Antes de comenzar cualquier programa de ejercicios, debe consultar a su médico para 

determinar si tiene alguna condición médica o física que pudiera poner en riesgo su salud y 

seguridad o impedirle utilizar el equipo adecuadamente. El consejo de su médico es esencial 

si está tomando medicación que afecte a su ritmo cardíaco, presión arterial o nivel de 

colesterol. 

2. Esté atento a las señales de su cuerpo. Un ejercicio incorrecto o excesivo puede perjudicar su 

salud. Deje de hacer ejercicio si experimenta alguno de los siguientes síntomas: dolor, 

opresión en el pecho, latidos irregulares del corazón, dificultad para respirar, aturdimiento, 

mareos o sensación de náuseas. Si experimenta alguna de estas condiciones, debe consultar 

a su médico antes de continuar con su programa de ejercicios. 

3. Mantenga a los niños y a las mascotas alejados del equipo.  

4. Utilice el equipo sobre una superficie sólida, plana y nivelada con una cubierta protectora para 

su suelo o alfombra. Para garantizar la seguridad, el equipo debe tener al menos 8 pies (240 

cm) de espacio libre detrás de él y 2 pies (60 cm) a cada lado. No coloque la cinta de correr 

sobre ninguna superficie que bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. Para proteger el suelo o la 

alfombra de posibles daños, coloque una alfombrilla debajo de la cinta de correr. 

5. Asegúrese de que todas las tuercas y tornillos están bien apretados antes de utilizar el equipo. 

La seguridad del equipo sólo puede mantenerse si se examina periódicamente para detectar 

daños y/o desgaste. 

6. Utilice siempre el equipo tal y como se indica. Si encuentra algún componente defectuoso 

mientras ensambla o revisa el equipo, o si escucha algún ruido inusual proveniente del equipo 

durante el ejercicio, interrumpa inmediatamente el uso del equipo y no lo utilice hasta que el 

problema haya sido subsanado. 

7. Lleve ropa adecuada mientras utilice el equipo. Evite llevar ropa suelta que pueda enredarse 

en el equipo. 

8. No introduzca los dedos ni objetos en las partes móviles del equipo. 

9. La capacidad máxima de peso de esta unidad es de 245 libras (110 kgs). 

10. El equipo no es adecuado para uso terapéutico. 

11. Para evitar lesiones corporales y/o daños al producto o a la propiedad, es necesario levantar y 

mover el equipo adecuadamente. 

12. Su producto está destinado a ser utilizado en condiciones frescas y secas. Debe evitar 

almacenarlo en zonas extremadamente frías, calientes o húmedas, ya que esto puede 

provocar corrosión y otros problemas relacionados. 

13. Este equipo está diseñado únicamente para uso doméstico y en interiores; ¡no está diseñado 

para uso comercial! 

 
 



23 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO IMPORTANTES 
 
1. Inserte el enchufe de alimentación directamente en la toma de corriente. 
2. Lea el manual antes de utilizar la cinta de correr. 
3. Los cambios de velocidad no se producen inmediatamente. Ajuste la velocidad deseada 

mediante las teclas de ajuste de la consola principal. La velocidad aumentará gradualmente. 
4. Mientras esté en la cinta de correr, muévase con precaución, ya que las distracciones pueden 

hacerle perder el equilibrio y desviarse de la marcha en el centro de la cinta de correr, lo que 
puede provocar lesiones graves. 

5. Esta cinta arranca a una velocidad muy baja. Para empezar a usarla, sujétese a los pasamanos 
y póngase de pie en las barandillas laterales mientras arranca, luego pise la cinta de correr una 
vez que esté en movimiento. 

6. Sujétese siempre al pasamanos cuando realice cambios en los ajustes. 
7. Se suministra una llave de seguridad para casos de emergencia. La cinta sólo funcionará si la 

llave de seguridad está insertada en la consola del ordenador. En caso de emergencia, retire la 
llave de seguridad para detener inmediatamente la cinta de correr y apagar la cinta. La pantalla 
de visualización se restablecerá una vez que se vuelva a insertar la llave de seguridad. 

8. Las teclas de control de la consola están ajustadas con precisión y requieren muy poca presión 
de los dedos para utilizarlas. Para evitar dañar estas teclas, no ejerza una presión excesiva al 
accionar estos controles. 

9. Este equipo está diseñado para uso exclusivo de adultos. No se debe permitir que los niños 
utilicen o jueguen cerca de este equipo. Cuando estén presentes, los niños deben ser 
supervisados en todo momento por un adulto. 

10. Las mujeres embarazadas o en período de lactancia deben consultar a un médico antes de 
iniciar cualquier programa de ejercicios. 

11. Manténgase siempre hidratado durante y después del ejercicio. 

 
 
 
 

NOTA IMPORTANTE: 
Esta cinta de correr viene pre-lubricada, pero se recomienda lubricar su cinta de correr antes del 
primer uso. Por favor, consulte la Página 31 para obtener instrucciones sobre cómo aplicar 
correctamente el lubricante. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 



24 

LISTA DE COMPROBACIÓN PREVIA AL MONTAJE 
 

Antes de empezar a montar, asegúrese de que todas las piezas están incluidas. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

n.º   Descripción Espec. Cant.  n.º   Descripción Espec. Cant. 

1 Bastidor Principal  1  7 
Soporte de 
Ordenador 

 1 

2 Tubo Vertical  1  46 Llave de Seguridad 
longitud del 
cable 400MM 

1 

3 
Tubo de Conexión 
del Pasamanos 
Izquierdo 

 1  E Lubricar Aceite  1 

4 
Tubo de Conexión 
del Pasamanos 
Derecho 

 1  F Manual  1 

5 
Tubo Pasamanos 
Izquierdo 

 1  G 
Tarjeta de 
Agradecimiento 

 1 

6 
Tubo Pasamanos 
Derecho 

 1  H 
Paquete de 
Hardware 

 1 

F

G H

1
2 3

4

5

6

7 46 E

 #70 Φ16*Φ8.4*t1.6, 3PCS

#82 M8*15, 2PCS

#83 M8*45 1PC

#85 5#+6＃  1PC

STEP 1

SF-T722062 HARDWARE PACKAGE

#82 M8*15, 4PCS

#84  M10*75,1PC

STEP 2

#84  M10*75,1PC

STEP 3

#82 M8*15, 4PCS

#82 M8*15, 4PCS

STEP 4

RUNNING TREADMILL
WITH HANDRAILS

USER MANUAL
SF-T722062



25 

PAQUETE DE HARDWARE 
 

 
 
Pedido de piezas de repuesto (sólo para clientes de EE.UU. y Canadá) 
 
Por favor, proporcione la siguiente información para que podamos identificar con precisión la(s) 
pieza(s) necesaria(s): 
• The número de modelo (se encuentra en la cubierta del manual) 
• The nombre del producto (se encuentra en la portada del manual) 

• The número de pieza que se encuentra en el "DIAGRAMA EXPLÍCITO" (página 61) y en la 
"LISTA DE PIEZAS" (páginas 39~40). 

 
Póngase en contacto con nosotros en support@sunnyhealthfitness.com o en el 1-877-90SUNNY 
(877-907-8669). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



26 

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE 
 
Valoramos su experiencia con los productos Sunny Health and Fitness. Para obtener ayuda con 
las piezas o la resolución de problemas, póngase en contacto con nosotros en 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com o en el 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 
 

步骤1

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PASO 1: 
 
Coloque el Tubo Vertical (n.º 2) cerca de la 
parte delantera del Bastidor Principal (n.º 
1), conecte el Comunicación Cable Inferior 
(n.º 59) del Bastidor Principal (n.º 1) y el 
Comunicación Cable Medio (n.º 58) del 
Tubo Vertical (n.º 2), y coloque el 
Comunicación Cable Inferior (n.º 59) y el 
Comunicación Cable Medio (n.º 58) en el 
orificio del tubo de hierro del Bastidor 
Principal (n.º 1), y a continuación, coloque 
el Tubo Vertical (n.º 2) dentro del Bastidor 
Principal (n.º 1) (el orificio debe estar 
alineado con el orificio). 
 
Utilice la Llave Allen (n.° 85) para fijar 
previamente el Tubo Vertical (n.° 2) en el 
Bastidor Principal (n.° 1) utilizando 2 
Pernos (n.° 82), 1 Perno (n.° 83) y 3 
Arandelas Planas (n.° 70). Una vez que los 
2 Pernos (n.º 82) y el Perno (n.º 83) estén 
previamente bloqueados, utilice la 5# de 
Llave Allen (n.º 85) para bloquear los 2 
Pernos (n.º 82) y el Perno (n.º 83). 
 
NOTA: Al conectar el Comunicación Cable 
Inferior (n.º 59) y el Comunicación Cable 
Medio (n.º 58), no tire con fuerza del 
Bastidor Principal (n.º 1), del Tubo Vertical 
(n.º 2), del Comunicación Cable Medio (n.º 
58) ni del Comunicación Cable Inferior (n.º 
59). 
 

 



27 

Valoramos su experiencia con los productos Sunny Health and Fitness. Para obtener ayuda con 
las piezas o la resolución de problemas, póngase en contacto con nosotros en 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com o en el 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PASO 2: 
 
Inserte el Tubo de Conexión del 
Pasamanos Izquierdo (n.º 3) en el Tubo 
Pasamanos Izquierdo (n.º 5), y bloquee 
previamente el Tubo de Conexión del 
Pasamanos Izquierdo (n.º 3) en el Tubo 
Pasamanos Izquierdo (n.º 5) a través de 2 
Pernos (n.º 82), no apriete los 2 Pernos (n.º 
82). 
 
Inserte el Pulso Manual Cable de 
Conexión 1 (n.º 37a) y el Cable de 
Conexión de Inicio/Pausa (n.º 37b) en el 
orificio de plástico del Tubo Vertical (n.º 2) a 
través del Mini Alambre (n.º 86). Mientras 
tanto, inserte el Tubo de Conexión del 
Pasamanos Izquierdo (n.º 3) y el Tubo 
Pasamanos Izquierdo (n.º 5) en el Tubo 
Vertical (n.º 2) y el Bastidor Principal (n.º 
1) hasta que el orificio esté alineado. 
 
Utilice 1 Perno (n.º 84) para fijar 
previamente el Tubo de Conexión del 
Pasamanos Izquierdo (n.º 3) al Bastidor 
Principal (n.º 1) con la Llave Allen (n.º 85). 
Utilice 2 Pernos (n.º 82) para fijar 
previamente el Tubo Pasamanos Izquierdo 
(n.º 5) al Tubo Vertical (n.º 2) con la Llave 
Allen (n.º 85). Fije el Perno (n.º 84) y el 4 
Pernos (n.º 82) con la Llave Allen (n.º 85) y, 
a continuación, retire el Mini Alambre (n.º 
86). 
 

NOTA: Utilice el Mini Alambre (n.º 86) para 
insertar el Pulso Manual Cable de 
Conexión 1 (n.º 37a) y el Cable de 
Conexión de Inicio/Pausa (n.º 37b) en el 
orificio de plástico del Tubo Vertical (n.º 2). 
No tire con fuerza del Pulso Manual Cable 
de Conexión 1 (n.º 37a) ni del Cable de 
Conexión de Inicio/Pausa (n.º 37b). 
 

 



28 

Valoramos su experiencia con los productos Sunny Health and Fitness. Para obtener ayuda con 
las piezas o la resolución de problemas, póngase en contacto con nosotros en 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com o en el 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 
 
 

步骤3

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PASO 3: 
 

Inserte el Tubo de Conexión del 
Pasamanos Derecho (n.º 4) en el Tubo 
Pasamanos Derecho (n.º 6), y bloquee 
previamente el Tubo de Conexión del 
Pasamanos Derecho (n.º 4) en el Tubo 
Pasamanos Derecho (n.º 6) a través de 2 
Pernos (n.º 82) , no apriete los 2 Pernos 
(n.º 82). 
 

Inserte el Pulso Manual Cable de 
Conexión 2 (n.º 38a) y el Velocidad +/- 
Cable de Conexión (n.º 38b) en el agujero 
de plástico del Tubo Vertical (n.º 2) a través 
del Mini Alambre (n.º 86). Mientras tanto, 
inserte el Tubo de Conexión del 
Pasamanos Derecho (n.º 4) y el Tubo 
Pasamanos Derecho (n.º 6) en el Tubo 
Vertical (n.º 2) y el Bastidor Principal (n.º 
1) hasta que el orificio esté alineado. 
 
Utilice el Perno (n.º 84) para fijar 
previamente el Tubo de Conexión del 
Pasamanos Derecho (n.º 4) al Bastidor 
Principal (n.º 1) con la Llave Allen (n.º 85). 
Utilice el 2 Pernos (n.º 82) para fijar 
previamente el Tubo Pasamanos Derecho 
(n.º 6) al Tubo Vertical (n.º 2) con la Llave 
Allen (n.º 85). Asegure el Perno (n.° 84) y el 
4 Pernos (n.° 82) con la Llave Allen (n.° 85) 
y luego retire el Mini Alambre (n.° 86). 
 

NOTA: Utilice el Mini Alambre (n.º 86) para 
insertar el Pulso Manual Cable de 
Conexión 2 (n.º 38a) y el Velocidad +/- 
Cable de Conexión (n.º 38b) en el orificio 
de plástico del Tubo Vertical (n.º 2). No tire 
con fuerza del Pulso Manual Cable de 
Conexión 2 (nº 38a) ni del Velocidad +/- 
Cable de Conexión (nº 38b). 



29 

Valoramos su experiencia con los productos Sunny Health and Fitness. Para obtener ayuda con 
las piezas o la resolución de problemas, póngase en contacto con nosotros en 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com o en el 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PASO 4: 
 
Conecte los 2 Cables de Impulsos 
Manuales (n.º 54) con el Pulso Manual 
Cable de Conexión 1 (n.º 37a) y el Pulso 
Manual Cable de Conexión 2 (n.º 38a), el 
Comunicación Cable Superior (n.º 57) con 
el Comunicación Cable Medio (n.º 58), el 
Cable de Velocidad (n.º 60) con el 
Velocidad +/- Cable de Conexión (n.º 38b), 
el Cable de Inicio/Pausa (n.º 61) con el 
Cable de Conexión de Inicio/Pausa (n.º 
37b) y, a continuación, coloque estos cables 
de conexión en el orificio de plástico del 
Tubo Vertical (n.º 2). 
 
Coloque el Soporte de Ordenador (n.º 7) 
en el Tubo Vertical (n.º 2). Bloquee 
previamente el Soporte de Ordenador (n.º 
7) en el Tubo Vertical (n.º 2) con 4 Pernos 
(n.º 82) y, a continuación, fije firmemente los 
4 Pernos (n.º 82) con la Llave Allen (n.º 
85). 
 

NOTA: Cuando conecte los cables, no tire 
con mucha fuerza y no presione los cables 
de conexión durante el montaje. 
 

NOTA: 
Puede retirar fácilmente la Cubierta Frontal 
del Tubo Vertical (n.º 31) del Tubo Vertical 
(n.º 2) para acceder mejor a los cables 
durante el montaje. 
 
Una vez conectados todos los cables y 
montado el Soporte de Ordenador (n.º 7), 
vuelva a colocar la Cubierta Frontal del 
Tubo Vertical (n.º 31) en su sitio. 



30 

Valoramos su experiencia con los productos Sunny Health and Fitness. Para obtener ayuda con 
las piezas o la resolución de problemas, póngase en contacto con nosotros en 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com o en el 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 
 
 

82

82

82

1

2

7

4

6

3

5

57
54

54

61

60

37a

38b

37b
38a

步骤4 步骤5

#82 M8*15, 4PCS

#85 5#+6＃ 1PC

58

54

37a
38b

60
57

58

54

61

37b

38a

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

PASO 5: 
 
Introduzca la Llave de Seguridad (n.º 46) 
en la Tapa Superior del Ordenador (n.º 
33). 
 
¡El montaje está completo! 
 
NOTA: Antes de conectar la alimentación, es 
necesario confirmar que toda la instalación 
se ha completado de acuerdo con los pasos 
anteriores. 
 
Por favor refiérase a las siguientes 
instrucciones cuidadosamente para la 
operación de este producto caminadora. 

NOTA IMPORTANTE 

Usted necesitará lubricar su 
caminadora antes del primer 
uso. Consulte la página 31. 



31 

LUBRICACIÓN DE LA CINTA DE CORRER 
 

NOTA IMPORTANTE: 
Esta cinta de correr viene prelubricada, pero se recomienda lubricarla antes del primer uso. 
Limpie la Cinta de Correr (n.º 14) y el Corredera (n.º 13) antes de volver a engrasar. 
 
LUBRICANTE PARA LA CINTA DE CORRER: 
La lubricación de la Corredera (n.º 13) y de la Cinta de Correr (n.º 14) es esencial ya que la 
fricción afecta a la vida útil y al funcionamiento de la cinta. Inspeccione periódicamente el 
Corredera (n.º 13). Si detecta algún desgaste en el Corredera (n.º 13), póngase en contacto con 
nosotros en: support@sunnyhealthfitness.com. 
 

ADVERTENCIA: Desenchufe siempre la cinta de correr de la toma de corriente antes de limpiar, 
lubricar o reparar la unidad. 
 
CÓMO LUBRICAR: 
 
1. Para aplicar el lubricante, levante un lado de la Cinta de Correr (n.º 14) y aplique aceite en el 
centro de la Corredera (n.º 13). A continuación, ponga en marcha la cinta y colóquela en el ajuste 
de velocidad más bajo y deje que el aceite se extienda por la Corredera (n.º 13). 
2. Las piezas móviles deben girar libremente y en silencio. Las piezas móviles anormales 
afectarán a la seguridad del equipo. Inspeccione y apriete los pernos con regularidad. 
3. Para un mejor mantenimiento de la cinta de correr y prolongar su vida útil, se sugiere realizar el 
mantenimiento de forma regular. 
4. NO AFLOJE NI REALICE NINGÚN AJUSTE EN LA CINTA DE CORRER MIENTRAS ESTÉ 
APLICANDO LUBRICANTE. Una Cinta de Correr (n.º 14) floja hará que el patín se deslice 
durante el uso, mientras que una Cinta de Correr (n.º 14) demasiado apretada afectará 
negativamente al rendimiento del motor y también creará más fricción entre el rodillo y la Cinta de 
Correr (n.º 14). La tensión más adecuada para la Cinta de Correr (n.º 14) es de 50-75 mm de la 
Corredera (n.º 13). 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Se recomienda el siguiente calendario: 
Usuario ligero (menos de 3 horas/semana)  cada un año 
Usuario medio (3-5 horas/semana)   cada seis meses   
Usuario intensivo (más de 5 horas/semana) cada tres meses 

 
 
 
 
 
 



32 

MANTENIMIENTO Y CUIDADO 
 

La limpieza general le ayudará a prolongar la vida y el rendimiento de su cinta de correr. 
Mantenga la cinta de correr limpia y en buen estado limpiando el polvo de los componentes con 
regularidad. Limpiar los dos lados expuestos de la Cinta de Correr (n.º 14) evitará que se 
acumule polvo debajo. Mantenga limpias las zapatillas de correr para que la suciedad de las 
zapatillas no dañe el Corredera (n.º 13) y la Cinta de Correr (n.º 14). Limpie la superficie de la 
Cinta de Correr (n.º 14) con un paño limpio y húmedo. Mantenga los líquidos alejados de las 
piezas eléctricas y de la Cinta de Correr (n.º 14).  
 
Para un mejor mantenimiento de la cinta de correr y prolongar su vida útil, se sugiere apagar la 
máquina durante 10 minutos cada 1 hora y apagarla completamente siempre que no esté en uso. 
 
CENTRADO DE LA CINTA DE CORRER: 
Coloque la cinta de correr en un terreno llano y ajústela a 2.1MPH para comprobar si la Cinta de 
Correr (n.º 14) se desplaza. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Si la Cinta de Correr (n.º 14) se mueve hacia 
la izquierda, gire el perno de ajuste izquierdo 
1/2 en sentido horario, o gire el perno de 
ajuste derecho 1/2 en sentido antihorario. Si la 
correa no se mueve, repita este paso hasta 
que se centre. Consulte la Figura B. 

Si la correa de transmisión Cinta de Correr 
(n.º 14) se mueve hacia la derecha, gire el 
perno de ajuste derecho 1/2 en sentido 
horario, o gire el perno de ajuste izquierdo 1/2 
en sentido antihorario. Si la correa no se 
mueve, repita este paso hasta que se centre. 
Consulte la Figura A. 

Con el tiempo, la Cinta de Correr (n.° 14) se 
aflojará. Para tensar la correa, gire los pernos 
de ajuste izquierdo y derecho una vuelta 
completa en sentido horario y compruebe la 
tensión de la Cinta de Correr (n.° 14). 
Continúe este proceso hasta que la tensión de 
la Cinta de Correr (n.° 14) sea la correcta. 
Asegúrese de ajustar ambos lados por igual 
para garantizar la alineación correcta de la 
Cinta de Correr (n.° 14). Consulte la Figura C. 



33 

CÓMO MOVER LA CINTA DE CORRER 
 

 
 

 

INFORMACIÓN ELÉCTRICA IMPORTANTE 
 

ADVERTENCIA: Esta cinta de correr requiere una fuente de alimentación de 10 amperios (100-
120V) para funcionar correctamente. Por su seguridad, así como por la de los demás, compruebe 
que la fuente de alimentación es correcta antes de encender la cinta. Cualquier fuente de 
alimentación por encima o por debajo de este nivel podría causar daños significativos al equipo 
y/o al usuario. 
 
MÉTODOS DE CONEXIÓN A TIERRA: 
Este producto debe conectarse a tierra. En caso de que la cinta funcione mal o se averíe, la 
conexión a tierra proporciona un camino de menor resistencia para la corriente eléctrica, 
reduciendo así el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Este producto está equipado con un enchufe que 
tiene un conductor de conexión a tierra del equipo y un enchufe de conexión a tierra. El enchufe 
debe conectarse a una toma de corriente adecuada que esté correctamente instalada y 
conectada a tierra de acuerdo con todos los códigos y ordenanzas locales. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PRECAUCIÓN: 

La conexión incorrecta del equipo puede provocar riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Consulte a un 
electricista o técnico cualificado si no está seguro de que el producto se ha conectado 
correctamente a tierra. No modifique el enchufe suministrado con el producto. Si no encaja en la 
toma de corriente, solicite a un electricista cualificado que instale una toma de corriente 
adecuada. Asegúrese de que el producto esté conectado a una toma de corriente que tenga la 
misma configuración que el enchufe. No utilice un adaptador para este producto. 
 

ADVERTENCIA! 

1. NUNCA utilice una toma de corriente con interruptor de circuito por fallo a tierra (GFCI) con 
esta cinta de correr. Tienda el cable de alimentación lejos de todas las partes móviles de la 
cinta de correr, incluyendo el ruedas de transporte. 

2. NUNCA opere la cinta de correr usando un generador o fuente de poder UPS. 
3. NUNCA retire ninguna cubierta de esta cinta de correr sin antes desconectar el cable de 

alimentación. 
4. NUNCA exponga la cinta de correr a la lluvia o humedad. Esta cinta de correr no está 

diseñada para usarse al aire libre o en cualquier ambiente de alta humedad. 

TOMA DE 
TIERRA 

CLAVIJA DE TOMA 
DE TIERRA 

1. Después de detener la marcha, colóquese en el 
extremo trasero de la cinta de correr y sujete el tubo 
de hierro de la parte trasera del bastidor principal 
con ambas manos, como se muestra en la figura del 
lado izquierdo, para levantar el extremo trasero de la 
cinta de correr. 

 
2. Empuje la cinta de correr hacia delante hasta su 

posición. 
 
NOTA: Antes de mover la cinta de correr, asegúrese de 
que el cable de alimentación de la cinta está 
desenchufado, de lo contrario podría dañar el enchufe y 
la toma de corriente. Para evitar rayar el suelo de 
madera, no se mueva sobre el suelo de madera. 



34 

LA CONSOLA DE VISUALIZACIÓN 
 

 
 

 
I. INSTRUCCIONES DE LOS BOTONES 

BOTÓN DE FUNCIÓN: SPEED (VELOCIDAD) +/-, PROGRAM (PROGRAMA), START 
(INICIO)/ PAUSE (PAUSA), STOP 

INSTRUCCIONES DEL BOTÓN DE FUNCIÓN: 

1. SPEED (VELOCIDAD): " SPEED (VELOCIDAD) +" y " SPEED (VELOCIDAD) -" son teclas 
de más o menos velocidad que sirven para ajustar la velocidad o programar parámetros. 

2. PROGRAM (PROGRAMA): "PROGRAM (PROGRAMA)" es la tecla de programación. 
Cuando la cinta está en modo de espera, pulse esta tecla para seleccionar el modo de 
rebobinado de tiempo/rebobinado de distancia/rebobinado de calorías/programa fijo. 

3. START (INICIO) / PAUSE (PAUSA): "START (INICIO)/ PAUSE (PAUSA)" es la tecla de 
inicio/pausa. Pulse esta tecla para poner en marcha la cinta cuando esté parada. Pulse 
esta tecla para pausar la cinta cuando esté en marcha. Todos los datos serán guardados. 

4. STOP: "STOP" es la tecla de parada. Pulse esta tecla para detener la cinta cuando esté en 
marcha. Pulse esta tecla cuando la cinta esté en pausa para volver al modo de espera. 

 

II. LA FUNCIÓN DE LLAVE DE SEGURIDAD: 

Cuando el motor esté en marcha, tire de la llave de seguridad y el motor se detendrá, quedando 
prohibido el arranque de la cinta. 

 

 



35 

III. FUNCIÓN DE MEDICIÓN DEL PULSO: 

Cuando la cinta esté encendida, sujete la placa de acero de los pasamanos izquierdo y derecho 
con ambas manos. Para obtener un valor exacto del pulso, póngase de pie en la cinta rodante y 
realice la medición cuando se detenga, y mantenga la mano durante al menos 30 segundos. El 
rango de visualización es de 50-200 BPM. La frecuencia cardiaca mostrada es sólo de referencia 
y no puede utilizarse como dato médico. 

 

IV. MODO CUENTA ATRÁS: 

1. Cuando la cinta esté en modo de espera, pulse el botón "PROGRAM (PROGRAMA)" para 
entrar en el modo de cuenta atrás. La ventana MODALITIES (MODALIDADES) mostrará "H-1" 
y la ventana TIME (TIEMPO) mostrará y parpadeará "15:00". Ajuste el tiempo de la cuenta 
atrás pulsando los botones "SPEED (VELOCIDAD) +/-". Rango de ajuste de tiempo 5:00-
99:00. El valor es en incrementos de 1:00. Una vez finalizado el ajuste, pulse el botón "START 
(INICIO)/ PAUSE (PAUSA)" para iniciar. Si no pulsa el botón "START (INICIO)/ PAUSE 
(PAUSA)" y vuelve a pulsar el botón "PROGRAM (PROGRAMA)", el valor de tiempo ajustado 
se borrará y la cinta pasará al modo de cuenta atrás de distancia. 

2. Cuando la cinta esté en el modo de cuenta atrás de tiempo, pulse el botón "PROGRAM 
(PROGRAMA)" para entrar en el modo de cuenta atrás de distancia. La ventana MODALITIES 
(MODALIDADES) mostrará "H-2" y la ventana DISTANCE (DISTANCIA) mostrará y 
parpadeará "1.0". Ajuste la distancia pulsando los botones "SPEED (VELOCIDAD) +/-". Rango 
de ajuste de distancia 0.5-99.9. El valor está en incrementos de 0,1. Una vez finalizado el 
ajuste, pulse el botón "START (INICIO)/ PAUSE (PAUSA)" para comenzar. Si no pulsa el 
botón "START (INICIO)/ PAUSE (PAUSA)" y vuelve a pulsar el botón "PROGRAM 
(PROGRAMA)", el valor de distancia ajustado se borrará y la cinta pasará al modo de cuenta 
atrás de calorías. 

3. Cuando la cinta esté en el modo de cuenta atrás de distancia, pulse el botón "PROGRAM 
(PROGRAMA)" para entrar en el modo de cuenta atrás de calorías. La ventana MODALITIES 
(MODALIDADES) mostrará "H-3" y la ventana CALORIES (CALORÍAS) mostrará y 
parpadeará "50". Ajuste las calorías pulsando los botones "SPEED (VELOCIDAD) +/-". Rango 
de ajuste de calorías 10-9999. El valor aumenta en incrementos de 1. Una vez finalizado el 
ajuste, pulse el botón "START (INICIO)/ PAUSE (PAUSA)" para comenzar. Si no pulsa el 
botón "START (INICIO)/ PAUSE (PAUSA)" y vuelve a pulsar el botón "PROGRAM 
(PROGRAMA)", el valor de calorías ajustado se borrará y la cinta pasará al modo de programa 
fijo. 

 

V. RANGO DE VISUALIZACIÓN DE CADA VALOR: 

 Inicial Fijar valor inicial Ajustar rango 
Rango de 

visualización 

TIME (TIEMPO) 
(MIN:SEC) 

0:00 
Modo contador de tiempo 15:00 

Programa 10:00 
5:00-99:00 0:00-99:59 

SPEED 
(VELOCIDAD) 

0.0 N/A N/A 0.5-8.5 MP/H 

DISTANCE 
(DISTANCIA) 

0.0 1.0 0.5-99.9 0.0-99.9 

CALORIES 
(CALORÍAS) 

0 50 10-9999 0-9999 

STEPS 
(PASOS) 

0 -- -- 0-99999 

 



36 

VI. PROGRAMAS FIJOS (P01-P06): 

Cuando la cinta esté en estado de espera, pulse el botón "PROGRAM (PROGRAMA)" hasta que 
en MODALITIES (MODALIDADES) aparezca "P01-...P06" para elegir P01-P06. Después de elegir 
el programa, en la ventana TIEMPO parpadeará la hora preestablecida "10:00". A continuación, 
pulse los botones "SPEED (VELOCIDAD) +/-" para ajustar el tiempo. El tiempo inicial está 
ajustado a 10 min. Sólo se puede ajustar el tiempo. Rango de ajuste 5:00-99:00. Una vez 
finalizado el ajuste, , pulse el botón "START (INICIO)/ PAUSE (PAUSA)" para iniciar el deporte. Si 
no pulsa el botón "START (INICIO)/ PAUSE (PAUSA)" y vuelve a pulsar el botón "PROGRAM 
(PROGRAMA)", el valor de tiempo ajustado se borrará y la cinta pasará al modo de cuenta atrás. 

 
VII. MODO DE AHORRO DE ENERGÍA: 
 
En el modo de espera, si no hay ninguna operación durante 10 minutos, la pantalla y el Bluetooth 
se apagarán. 

 
VIII. APAGADO: 
 

La cinta de correr puede apagarse en cualquier momento desconectando el interruptor de 
alimentación sin dañarla. 
 
IX: SIGNIFICADO DEL CÓDIGO DEL MENSAJE DE ERROR: 
 

PROBLEMA Y CÓDIGO POSIBLE CAUSA ACCIÓN SUGERIDA 

E1 
Fallo de comunicación: el 
Controlador (n.º 53) inferior no 
recibió la señal del Módulo de 
Ordenador (n.º 56). 
 
E13 
Fallo de comunicación: El 
Módulo de Ordenador (n.º 56) 
no ha recibido la señal del 
Controlador (n.º 53) inferior. 

A. El contacto entre el Módulo de 
Ordenador (n.º 56) y el 
Comunicación Cable Superior 
(n.º 57) o el Comunicación 
Cable Medio (n.º 58) o el 
Comunicación Cable Inferior 
(n.º 59) está defectuoso. 

Vuelva a conectar el Comunicación 
Cable Superior (n.º 57), el 
Comunicación Cable Medio (n.º 58) o el 
Comunicación Cable Inferior (n.º 59) y 
compruebe si el puerto está 
correctamente insertado o sustituya el 
Comunicación Cable Superior (n.º 57), 
el Comunicación Cable Medio (n.º 58) o 
el Comunicación Cable Inferior (n.º 59). 

B. Módulo de Ordenador (n.º 56) 
defectuoso. 

Sustituya el Módulo de Ordenador (n.º 
56). 

C. Controlador (n.º 53) inferior 
defectuoso. 

Sustituya el Controlador (n.º 53) inferior.  

E2 
El punzón antideflagrante situado 
debajo del Controlador (n.º 53) o 
el Motor DC (n.º 15) está 
dañado. 

A. IGBT bajo Controlador (n.º 
53) averiado y cortocircuito. 

Sustituir Controlador (n.º 53) inferior.  

B. Motor DC (n.º 15) anormal, 
olor a quemado, etc. 

Sustituya el Motor DC (n.º 15). 

Periodo de 

tiempo 
Hora fijada / 16=El tiempo de funcionamiento de cada segmento 

Segmento del 

programa 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

P01 Velocidad 1.2 1.9 2.5 3.1 3.7 1.9 2.5 3.1 3.7 2.5 3.1 3.7 3.1 2.5 1.9 1.2 

P02 Velocidad 1.9 1.9 3.1 3.1 1.9 1.9 3.1 3.1 1.9 1.9 3.1 3.1 1.9 1.9 3.1 1.9 

P03 Velocidad 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 1.9 

P04 Velocidad 1.2 3.7 4.3 4.3 6.8 6.8 6.8 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 3.7 3.7 3.7 2.5 1.2 

P05 Velocidad 2.5 3.1 4.3 5 5.6 6.2 6.5 5 5 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 3.7 2.5 1.9 

P06 Velocidad 1.9 3.7 3.7 3.7 5 5 5 5 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.8 6.8 5 3.1 1.9 



37 

E3 
No hay señal de velocidad. 

A. El sensor de velocidad no está 
insertado o está correctamente 
insertado. 

Comprobar y volver a conectar. 

B. Controlador (n.º 53) mal 
bajado 

Sustituir el Controlador (n.º 53) inferior.  

E5 
Sobrecorriente. 

A. La Cinta de Correr (n.º 14) 
tiene demasiada fricción. 

Aplique aceite lubricante adicional. 

B. El Motor DC (n.º 15) está 
dañado y huele mal. 

Sustituir el Motor DC (n.º 15). 

C. El Controlador (n.º 53) Inferior 
está dañado. 

Sustituya el Controlador (n.º 53) inferior.  

E6 
Motor DC (n.º 15) desconectado. 

A. El cable del Motor DC (n.º 15) 
no está conectado al terminal 
correspondiente del Controlador 
(n.º 53) inferior.  

Vuelva a conectar el Motor DC (n.º 15). 

 

CONEXIÓN A LA APP: 
 
Conecte el equipo inteligente a la SunnyFit App: 
 
1. Escanee para descargar SunnyFit desde la tienda de aplicaciones: 

 
2. Asegúrese de que la función Bluetooth está activada desde su dispositivo móvil. 
3. Si es la primera vez que utiliza la app SunnyFit, siga las instrucciones de la app para 

registrarse en su cuenta gratuita de SunnyFit e iniciar sesión. 
4. Comience cualquier actividad de entrenamiento que coincida con su equipo inteligente y, a 

continuación, siga las indicaciones en pantalla para buscar y conectarse a su equipo 
inteligente. 

5. Cuando esté conectado, sus estadísticas y récords se mostrarán al final de su curso/sesión y 
se registrarán en el perfil de su cuenta. 

 
Solución de problemas: 
  
• Si tienes problemas para conectar tu equipo inteligente, visita www.sunnyfit.com/guide o 

escanea el código QR que aparece a continuación: 

 

• Si necesitas más ayuda, ponte en contacto con support@sunnyfit.com. 
 

DATOS TÉCNICOS 
Conectividad: Bluetooth LE 
Gama de frecuencias: 2400~2483.5 Mhz 
Potencia de transmisión: 0 dBm 
 



38 

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 
 

PROBLEMA CAUSA SOLUCIÓN 

El motor eléctrico no arranca. 

1. No está enchufado o 
encendido. 

2. El protector de 
sobreintensidad de la cinta 
de correr eléctrica está 
desconectado. 

3. El protector de 
sobreintensidad interior está 
desconectado. 

4. El interruptor de seguridad 
está retirado. 

1. Enchufe la toma de 
corriente o encienda el 
interruptor de alimentación. 

2. Vuelva a colocar el seguro 
de alimentación (o pulse el 
interruptor de protección 
contra sobrecorriente en el 
extremo frontal de la 
plataforma). 

3. Restablecer el protector 
contra sobrecorriente 

4. Coloque el interruptor de 
seguridad en la posición 
correcta. 

La cinta de correr patina. 
La cinta de correr no está 
tensa. 

Ajuste la tensión de la cinta de 
rodadura (véanse las 
MANTENIMIENTO Y CUIDADO 
página 32). 

La cinta no está en el centro de 
la cinta de corer. 

El equilibrio del tambor no está 
bien ajustado. 

Ajuste la cinta de correr a la 
posición media (véanse las 
MANTENIMIENTO Y CUIDADO 
página 32). 

Hay un sonido anormal en la 
marcha eléctrica durante el 
ejercicio. 

1. El eje giratorio necesita 
aceite lubricante. 

2. Los tornillos de la máquina 
están flojos. 

1. Engrasar el eje de rotación. 
2. Tornillos de fijación 

relacionados. 

 
 
 
 
NOTA: Si no puede resolver un problema con la guía de solución de problemas anterior, 
póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente en 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  



39 

LISTA DE PIEZAS 

n.º Descripción Espec. Cant.  n.º Descripción Espec. Cant. 

1 Bastidor Principal  1  27 
Marca de Caída de 

Plástico 
100*30 1 

2 Tubo Vertical  1  28 
Cubierta Inferior del 

Motor 

691.7*317.8*10

0.5 
1 

3 

Tubo de Conexión 

del Pasamanos 

Izquierdo 

 1  29 
Ángulo de la 

Protección Trasera 

691.7*101.1*12

0.2 
1 

4 
Tubo de Conexión 

del Pasamanos 

Derecho 

 1  30 Borde de Plástico 
1103*101*100.

4 
2 

5 
Tubo Pasamanos 

Izquierdo 
 1  31 

Cubierta Frontal del 

Tubo Vertical 
309.2*178*60 1 

6 
Tubo Pasamanos 

Derecho 
 1  32 

Cubierta Trasera del 

Tubo Vertical 
309.2*178*64.5 1 

7 
Soporte de 

Ordenador 
 1  33 

Tapa Superior del 

Ordenador 
362.8*310*59.9 1 

8 

Placa Fija Delantera 

de la Barra 

Izquierda 

45.5*35*t2.0 1  34 
Tapa Inferior del 

Ordenador 
362.8*310*64.7 1 

9 
Placa Fija Trasera 

de la Barra 

Izquierda 

40.5*27*t2.0 1  35 Soporte de Pantalla  1 

10 
Placa Fija Delantera 

de la Barra Derecha 
45.5*35*t2.0 1  36 

Empuñadura Lateral 

de Espuma 
Φ31*Φ41*1128  2 

11 
Placa Fija Trasera 

de la Barra Derecha 
40.5*27*t2.0 1  37 

Pulso Manual con 

Inicio/Pausa  

Longitud del 

cable 850MM 
1 

12 Arandela Φ27*3.6*t1.5 2  37a 
Pulso Manual Cable 

de Conexión 1 
 1 

13 Corredera 1153*586*t18 1  37b 
Cable de Conexión 

de Inicio/Pausa 
 1 

14 Cinta de Correr 480*2565*t1.6 1  38 
Pulso Manual con 

Velocidad 

Longitud del 

cable 850MM 
1 

15 Motor DC 
1.25HP/5100

RPM/90V 
1  38a 

Pulso Manual Cable 

de Conexión 2 
 1 

16 Rodillo Delantero 
Φ89*Φ42*602

.5 
1  38b 

Velocidad +/- Cable 

de Conexión 
 1 

17 Rodillo Trasero Φ42 1  39 Refuerzo Trasero 141.1*25.9*25 2 

18 
Interruptor de 

Alimentación 
16A/250V  1  40 Adorno de Pantalla 

335.1*289.3*0.

4 
2 

19 
Protector de 

Sobrecarga 

12AMP 

125/250VAC  
1  41 Anillo Magnético Φ31*Φ19*t13 1 

20 
Cable de 

Alimentación 
 1  42 Anillo Magnético Φ36*Φ23*t15 1 

21 
Cable de 

Alimentación Hebilla 
7P-2 1  43 Anillo Magnético Φ30*Φ20*t10 1 

22 
Cinturón 

Multigancho 

165-J7 Correa 

elástica 
1  44 Filtro YB35D5-16A-Q 1 

23 Parachoques 
Φ25*t23.5*M6 

65 grado 
2  45 

Cierre Magnético 

EMC 
31*30*27 1 

24 Parachoques 
Φ25*t23.5*M6 

35 grado 
4  46 Llave de Seguridad 

Longitud del 

cable 400MM 
1 

25 Rueda de Maniobra 
Φ8.1*Φ37*21.

5 
2  47 

Llave de Seguridad 

Asiento 
 1 

26 
Cubierta Superior 

del Motor 

694.6*313.7*1

03.8 
1  48 Derivación Simple 100MM 1 

 



40 

LISTA DE PIEZAS 

n.º Descripción Espec. Cant.  n.º Descripción Espec. Cant. 

49 Derivación Simple 300MM, Azul 1  68 Perno 
M6*50, Azul y 

blanco 
1 

50 Derivación Simple 
300MM,Marró

n 
1  69 Tornillo M6*25 8 

51 Cable de Tierra 600MM 1  70 Arandela Plana Φ16*Φ8.4*t1.6 6 

52 Derivación Doble 800MM 1  71 Tornillo M4*10 4 

53 Controlador 
120Vac, 

1.25CHP 
1  72 

Cruz Empotrada 

Tornillo Autorroscante 

Grande de Cabeza 

Plana 

ST4.2*15 44 

54 
Cable de Impulsos 

Manuales 
350mm 2  73 Tornillo ST4.2*10 3 

55 Teclado  1  74 Contratuerca M8 3 

56 
Módulo de 

Ordenador 
 1  75 Arandela Plana Φ6.4*Φ12*t1.6 3 

57 
Comunicación Cable 

Superior 
350MM 1  76 Perno M8*25 2 

58 
Comunicación Cable 

Medio  
1300MM 1  77 

Cruz Empotrada 

Tornillo Autorroscante 

de Cabeza 

Avellanada 

ST4.2*15 4 

59 
Comunicación Cable 

Inferior  
550MM 1  78 Tornillo ST4.2*25 2 

60 Cable de Velocidad 150MM 1  79 

Tornillo Autorroscante 

con Cabeza de 

Arandela para 

Empotrar en Cruz 

ST4.2*15 2 

61 
Cable de 
Inicio/Pausa 

150MM 1  80 Base Motor 126*75*t3.5 1 

62 Indicador Bluetooth 100MM 1  81 Tornillo ST2.5*8 15 

63 Perno M8*40 2  82 Perno M8*15 14 

64 Perno M8*95 1  83 Perno M8*45 1 

65 Perno M8*35 1  84 Perno M10*75 2 

66 Perno M8*20 1  85 Llave Allen 5# + 6# 1 

67 Perno M6*50, Negra 2  86 Mini Alambre Φ1.3mm 2 

62 Indicador Bluetooth 100MM 1  84 Perno M10*75 2 

63 Perno M8*40 2  85 Llave Allen 5# + 6# 1 

64 Perno M8*95 1  86 Mini Alambre Φ1.3mm 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



41 

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
 

Lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil électrique, des précautions de base doivent toujours être prises, 
notamment les suivantes : 
Lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ce tapis roulant. 
 

DANGER– Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique : 

Toujours débrancher cet appareil de la prise électrique immédiatement après l'avoir utilisé et avant 
de le nettoyer. 
 

AVERTISSEMENT – Pour réduire les risques de brûlures, d'incendie, d'électrocution ou 

de blessures : 

1. Le tapis roulant ne doit jamais être laissé sans surveillance lorsqu'il est branché. Débrancher le 
tapis roulant de la prise de courant lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant de mettre ou de retirer des 
pièces. 

2. N'utiliser le tapis roulant que pour l'usage auquel il est destiné, tel qu'il est décrit dans le 
présent manuel. Ne pas utiliser d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant. 

3. Ne jamais utiliser ce tapis roulant si le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé, s'il ne fonctionne 
pas correctement, s'il est tombé ou a été endommagé, ou s'il est tombé dans l'eau. Veuillez 
nous contacter à l'adresse support@sunnyhealthfitness.com ou au 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-
8669). 

4. Tenir le cordon à l'écart des surfaces chauffées. 
5. Ne jamais faire fonctionner le tapis roulant si les ouvertures d'aération sont obstruées. Veiller à 

ce que les ouvertures d'aération soient exemptes de peluches, de cheveux et d'autres 
éléments similaires. 

6. Ne jamais laisser tomber d'objet sur le produit ou insérer d'objet dans le produit. L'une ou 
l'autre de ces actions pourrait endommager l'appareil. 

7. Ne pas utiliser à l'extérieur. 
8. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil dans un endroit où des produits en aérosol sont utilisés ou dans un 

endroit où de l'oxygène est administré. 
9. Pour déconnecter, éteindre le tapis roulant, puis retirer la fiche de la prise de courant. 
10. Ne brancher le tapis roulant que sur une prise de courant correctement mise à la terre. Voir les 

instructions de mise à la terre. 
11. Ce tapis roulant n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes dont les capacités 

physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui manquent d'expérience et de 
connaissances, à moins qu'une personne responsable de leur sécurité ne les ait surveillées ou 
leur ait donné des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil. Tenir les enfants de moins 
de 13 ans à l'écart de ce tapis roulant. 

 

ATTENTION:  

Pour éviter les blessures, soyez extrêmement prudent lorsque vous montez ou descendez d'une 
bande en mouvement. Lire le manuel d'instructions avant d'utiliser l'appareil. 
 

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
 
 

mailto:support@sunnyhealthfitness.com


42 

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ 
 

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi notre produit. Pour garantir votre sécurité et votre santé, 

veuillez utiliser cet appareil correctement. Il est important de lire l'intégralité de ce manuel avant 

d'assembler et d'utiliser l'appareil. Une utilisation sûre et efficace n'est possible que si 

l'équipement est assemblé, entretenu et utilisé correctement. Il est de votre responsabilité de vous 

assurer que tous les utilisateurs de l'appareil sont informés de tous les avertissements et 

précautions. 

1. Avant de commencer un programme d'exercices, vous devez consulter votre médecin pour 

déterminer si vous avez des problèmes médicaux ou physiques qui pourraient mettre votre 

santé et votre sécurité en danger ou vous empêcher d'utiliser l'équipement correctement. 

L'avis de votre médecin est essentiel si vous prenez des médicaments qui affectent votre 

rythme cardiaque, votre tension artérielle ou votre taux de cholestérol. 

2. Soyez attentif aux signaux de votre corps. Un exercice incorrect ou excessif peut nuire à votre 

santé. Arrêtez de faire de l'exercice si vous ressentez l'un des symptômes suivants : douleur, 

oppression thoracique, rythme cardiaque irrégulier, essoufflement, étourdissements, vertiges 

ou sensation de nausée. Si vous présentez l'un de ces symptômes, consultez votre médecin 

avant de poursuivre votre programme d'exercices. 

3. Tenez les enfants et les animaux domestiques à l'écart de l'appareil. 

4. Utilisez l'appareil sur une surface plane et solide, recouverte d'un revêtement de protection 

pour le sol ou la moquette. Pour garantir la sécurité, l'appareil doit disposer d'un espace libre 

d'au moins 240 cm derrière lui et de 60 cm de chaque côté. Ne placez pas le tapis roulant sur 

une surface qui bloque les ouvertures d'aération. Pour protéger le sol ou la moquette, placer 

un tapis sous le tapis de course. 

5. S'assurer que tous les écrous et les boulons sont bien serrés avant d'utiliser l'appareil. La 

sécurité de l'appareil ne peut être maintenue que s'il est régulièrement examiné pour détecter 

les dommages et/ou l'usure. 

6. Utilisez toujours l'appareil comme indiqué. Si vous trouvez des composants défectueux lors du 

montage ou de la vérification de l'appareil, ou si vous entendez des bruits inhabituels 

provenant de l'appareil pendant l'exercice, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser l'appareil et ne 

l'utilisez pas tant que le problème n'a pas été résolu. 

7. Portez des vêtements appropriés lorsque vous utilisez l'appareil. Évitez de porter des 

vêtements amples qui pourraient s'emmêler dans l'appareil. 

8. Ne mettez pas vos doigts ou des objets dans les parties mobiles de l'appareil. 

9. La capacité de charge maximale de cet appareil est de 110 kgs (245 lbs). 

10. L'appareil n'est pas adapté à un usage thérapeutique. 

11. Pour éviter les blessures corporelles et/ou les dommages au produit ou aux biens, il convient 

de soulever et de déplacer l'appareil de manière appropriée. 

12. Votre produit est destiné à être utilisé dans des conditions fraîches et sèches. Vous devez 
éviter de le stocker dans des endroits extrêmement froids, chauds ou humides, car cela peut 
entraîner de la corrosion et d'autres problèmes connexes. 

13. Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage intérieur et domestique uniquement ; il n'est pas destiné 
à un usage commercial ! 
 



43 

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION IMPORTANTES 
 
1. Insérer la fiche d'alimentation directement dans la prise. 
2. Lisez le manuel avant d'utiliser le tapis roulant. 
3. Les changements de vitesse ne sont pas immédiats. Réglez la vitesse souhaitée à l'aide des 

touches de réglage de la console principale. La vitesse augmente progressivement. 
4. Lorsque vous êtes sur le tapis roulant, déplacez-vous avec prudence car les distractions 

peuvent vous faire perdre l'équilibre et vous faire dévier du centre de la bande de course, ce 
qui peut entraîner des blessures graves. 

5. Ce tapis roulant démarre à une vitesse très faible. Pour commencer à l'utiliser, tenez-vous aux 
mains courantes et tenez-vous sur les rails latéraux pendant qu'il démarre, puis marchez sur la 
bande de course une fois qu'elle est en mouvement. 

6. Tenez toujours la main courante lorsque vous modifiez les réglages. 
7. Une clé de sécurité est fournie pour les cas d'urgence. Le tapis roulant ne fonctionnera que si 

la clé de sécurité est insérée dans la console de l'ordinateur. En cas d'urgence, retirer la clé de 
sécurité pour arrêter immédiatement la bande de course et éteindre le tapis roulant. L'écran 
d'affichage se réinitialise une fois la clé de sécurité réinsérée. 

8. Les touches de commande de la console sont réglées avec précision et ne nécessitent qu'une 
très faible pression des doigts pour être utilisées. Pour éviter d'endommager ces touches, ne 
pas exercer une pression excessive lors de l'utilisation de ces commandes. 

9. Cet équipement est conçu pour être utilisé par des adultes uniquement ! Les enfants ne 
doivent pas être autorisés à utiliser ou à jouer à proximité de cet équipement. Lorsqu'ils sont 
présents, les enfants doivent être surveillés en permanence par un adulte. 

10. Les femmes enceintes ou qui allaitent doivent consulter un médecin avant de commencer un 
programme d'exercices. 

11. Restez toujours hydraté pendant et après l'exercice. 
 
 
 

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE : 
Ce tapis roulant est livré pré-lubrifié, mais il est recommandé de le lubrifier avant la première 
utilisation. Se reporter à la page 51 pour savoir comment appliquer correctement le 
lubrifiant. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



44 

LISTE DE CONTRÔLE POUR LE PRÉ-ASSEMBLAGE 
 

Avant de commencer l'assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont incluses. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N° Description Spéc. Qté.  N° Description Spéc. Qté. 

1 Cadre Principal  1  7 Support d'Ordinateur  1 

2 Tube Vertical  1  46 Clé de Sécurité 
Longueur du 

fil 400MM 
1 

3 

Tube de Raccordement 

de la Main Courante 

Gauche 

 1  E Lubrifier L'huile  1 

4 

Tube de Raccordement  

de la Main Courante  

Droite 

 1  F Manuel  1 

5 
Tube de la Main 

Courante Gauche 
 1  G Carte de Remerciement  1 

6 
Tube de la Main 

Courante Droite 
 1  H Paquet de Matériel  1 

F

G H

1
2 3

4

5

6

7 46 E

 #70 Φ16*Φ8.4*t1.6, 3PCS

#82 M8*15, 2PCS

#83 M8*45 1PC

#85 5#+6＃  1PC

STEP 1

SF-T722062 HARDWARE PACKAGE

#82 M8*15, 4PCS

#84  M10*75,1PC

STEP 2

#84  M10*75,1PC

STEP 3

#82 M8*15, 4PCS

#82 M8*15, 4PCS

STEP 4

RUNNING TREADMILL
WITH HANDRAILS

USER MANUAL
SF-T722062



45 

PAQUET DE MATÉRIEL 
 

 
 
Commande de pièces de rechange (clients américains et canadiens uniquement)  
 
Veuillez fournir les informations suivantes afin que nous puissions identifier avec précision la ou 
les pièces nécessaires :  

• Le numéro du modèle (sur la couverture du manuel) 

• Le nom du produit (sur la couverture du manuel) 

• Le numéro de pièce figurant sur le "DIAGRAMME EXPLOITÉ" (page 61) et la "LISTE DE 
PIÈCES" (pages 59~60). 

 
Veuillez nous contacter à support@sunnyhealthfitness.com ou au 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-
8669). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



46 

INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE 
 
Nous apprécions votre expérience d'utilisation des produits Sunny Health and Fitness. Pour 
obtenir de l'aide concernant les pièces ou le dépannage, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com ou au 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 
 

步骤1

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ÉTAPE 1 : 
 
Placer le Tube Vertical (N° 2) près de l'avant 
du Cadre Principal (N° 1), connecter le Fil 
Inférieur de Communication (N° 59) du 
Cadre Principal (N° 1) et le Fil Central de 
Communication (N° 58) du Tube Vertical 
(N° 2), et introduisez le Fil Inférieur de 
Communication (N° 59) et le Fil Central de 
Communication (N° 58) dans le trou du 
tube de fer du Cadre Principal (N° 1), puis 
placez le Tube Vertical (N° 2) à l'intérieur du 
Cadre Principal (N° 1) (le trou doit être 
aligné avec le trou). 
 
Utilisez la Clé Allen (N° 85) pour pré-
verrouiller le Tube Vertical (N° 2) dans le 
Cadre Principal (N° 1) à l'aide de 2 
Boulons (N° 82), 1 Boulon (N° 83) et 3 
Rondelles Plates (N° 70). Une fois que les 
2 Boulons (N° 82) et le Boulon (N° 83) sont 
pré-verrouillés, utilisez la Clé Allen (N° 85) 
de 5# pour verrouiller les 2 Boulons (N° 82) 
et le Boulon (N° 83). 
 
 
REMARQUE : Lors de la connexion le Fil 
Inférieur de Communication (N° 59) et le 
Fil Central de Communication (N° 58), ne 
tirez pas avec force sur le Cadre Principal 
(N° 1), le Tube Vertical (N° 2), le Fil Central 
de Communication (N° 58) et le Fil 
Inférieur de Communication (N° 59) avec 
une grande force. 

 

mailto:support@sunnyhealthfitness.com


47 

Nous apprécions votre expérience d'utilisation des produits Sunny Health and Fitness. Pour 
obtenir de l'aide concernant les pièces ou le dépannage, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com ou au 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ÉTAPE 2: 
 
Insérez le Tube de Raccordement de la 
Main Courante Gauche (N° 3) dans le Tube 
de la Main Courante Gauche (N° 5) et pré-
verrouillez le Tube de Raccordement de la 
Main Courante Gauche (N° 3) dans le Tube 
de la Main Courante Gauche (N° 5) à l'aide 
de 2 Boulons (N° 82), ne serrez pas les 2 
Boulons (N° 82). 
 
Insérez le Fil de Connexion de L'impulsion 
Manuelle 1 (N° 37a) et le Fil de Connexion 
de Démarrage/Arrêt (N° 37b) dans le trou 
en plastique du Tube Vertical (N° 2) à 
travers le Mini Fil (N° 86). Pendant ce 
temps, insérez le Tube de Raccordement 
de la Main Courante Gauche (N° 3) et le 
Tube de la Main Courante Gauche (N° 5) 
dans le Tube Vertical (N° 2) et le Cadre 
Principal (N° 1) jusqu'à ce que le trou soit 
aligné. 
 
Utilisez 1 Boulon (N° 84) pour pré-verrouiller 
le Tube de Raccordement de la Main 
Courante Gauche (N° 3) au Cadre 
Principal (N° 1) à l'aide de la Clé Allen (N° 
85). Utilisez 2 Boulons (N° 82) pour pré-
verrouiller le Tube de la Main Courante 
Gauche (N° 5) au Tube Vertical (N° 2) à 
l'aide de la Clé Allen (N° 85). Fixez le 
Boulon (N° 84) et les 4 Boulons (N° 82) à 
l'aide de la Clé Allen (N° 85), puis retirez le 
Mini Fil (N° 86). 
 
REMARQUE : Utilisez le Mini Fil (N° 86) 
pour insérer le Fil de Connexion de 
L'impulsion Manuelle 1 (N° 37a) et le Fil 
de Connexion Démarrage/Arrêt (N° 37b) 
dans le trou en plastique du Tube Vertical 
(N° 2). Ne tirez pas sur le Fil de Connexion 
de L'impulsion Manuelle 1 (N° 37a) et le 
Fil de Connexion Démarrage/Arrêt (N° 
37b) avec une grande force. 

mailto:support@sunnyhealthfitness.com


48 

Nous apprécions votre expérience d'utilisation des produits Sunny Health and Fitness. Pour 
obtenir de l'aide concernant les pièces ou le dépannage, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com ou au 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 
 

步骤3

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ÉTAPE 3: 
 
Insérez le Tube de Raccordement de la 
Main Courante Droite (N° 4) dans le Tube 
de la Main Courante Droite (N° 6), et pré-
verrouillez le Tube de Raccordement de la 
Main Courante Droite (N° 4) dans le Tube 
de la Main Courante Droite (N° 6) à l'aide 
de 2 Boulons (N° 82), ne serrez pas les 2 
Boulons (N° 82). 
 
Insérez le Fil de Connexion D'impulsion 
Manuelle 2 (N° 38a) et le Fil de Connexion 
Vitesse +/- (N° 38b) dans le trou en 
plastique du Tube Vertical (N° 2) à travers le 
Mini Fil (N° 86). Pendant ce temps, insérez 
le Tube de Raccordement de la Main 
Courante Droite (N° 4) et le Tube de la 
Main Courante Droite (N° 6) dans le Tube 
Vertical (N° 2) et le Cadre Principal (N° 1) 
jusqu'à ce que le trou soit aligné. 
 
Utilisez le Boulon (N° 84) pour pré-
verrouiller le Tube de Raccordement de la 
Main Courante Droite (N° 4) au Cadre 
Principal (N° 1) à l'aide de la Clé Allen (N° 
85). Utilisez le 2 Boulons (N° 82) pour pré-
verrouiller le Tube de la Main Courante 
Droite (N° 6) au Tube Vertical (N° 2) à l'aide 
de la Clé Allen (N° 85). Fixez le Boulon (N° 
84) et les 4 Boulons (N° 82) à l'aide de la 
Clé Allen (N° 85), puis retirez le Mini Fil (N° 
86). 
 
REMARQUE : Utilisez le Mini Fil (N° 86) 
pour insérer le Fil de Connexion 
D'impulsion Manuelle 2 (N° 38a) et le Fil 
de Connexion Vitesse +/- (N° 38b) dans le 
trou en plastique du Tube Vertical (N° 2). Ne 
tirez pas sur le Fil de Connexion 
D'impulsion Manuelle 2 (N° 38a) et le Fil 
de Connexion Vitesse +/- (N° 38b) avec 
une grande force. 

mailto:support@sunnyhealthfitness.com


49 

Nous apprécions votre expérience d'utilisation des produits Sunny Health and Fitness. Pour 
obtenir de l'aide concernant les pièces ou le dépannage, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com ou au 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ÉTAPE 4: 
 
Connecter les 2 Fils D'impulsion Manuelle 
(N° 54) au Fil de Connexion de 
L'impulsion Manuelle 1 (N° 37a) et au Fil 
de Connexion D'impulsion Manuelle 2 (N° 
38a), le Fil Supérieur de Communication 
(N° 57) au Fil Central de Communication 
(N° 58), le Fil de Vitesse (N° 60) au Fil de 
Connexion Vitesse +/- (N° 38b), le Fil de 
Démarrage/Pause (N° 61) au Fil de 
Connexion Démarrage/Arrêt (N° 37b), puis 
placer ces fils de connexion dans l'orifice en 
plastique du Tube Vertical (N° 2). 
 
Fixez le Support D'ordinateur (N° 7) au 
Tube Vertical (N° 2). Pré-verrouillez le 
Support D'ordinateur (N° 7) sur le Tube 
Vertical (N° 2) à l'aide de 4 Boulons (N° 
82), puis fixez fermement les 4 Boulons (N° 
82) à l'aide de la Clé Allen (N° 85).  
 
REMARQUE : Lors de la connexion des fils, 
ne pas tirer avec une grande force et ne pas 
appuyer sur les fils de connexion pendant 
l'assemblage. 
 
REMARQUE : 
Vous pouvez facilement retirer le Couvercle 
de Protection Avant du Tube Vertical (N° 
31) du Tube Vertical (N° 2) pour faciliter 
l'accès aux fils pendant l'assemblage. 
 
Une fois que tous les fils sont connectés et 
que le Support D'ordinateur (N° 7) est 
assemblé, remettez en place le Couvercle 
de Protection Avant du Tube Vertical (N° 
31). 

mailto:support@sunnyhealthfitness.com


50 

Nous apprécions votre expérience d'utilisation des produits Sunny Health and Fitness. Pour 
obtenir de l'aide concernant les pièces ou le dépannage, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com ou au 1-877-90SUNNY (877-907-8669). 
 

82

82

82

1

2

7

4

6

3

5

57
54

54

61

60

37a

38b

37b
38a

步骤4 步骤5

#82 M8*15, 4PCS

#85 5#+6＃ 1PC

58

54

37a
38b

60
57

58

54

61

37b

38a

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ÉTAPE 5: 
 
Insérer la Clé de Sécurité (N° 46) dans le 
Couvercle Supérieur de L'ordinateur (N° 
33). 
 
L'assemblage est terminé ! 
 
REMARQUE : Avant de brancher l'appareil, il 
est nécessaire de s'assurer que l'installation 
a été effectuée conformément aux étapes ci-
dessus. 
 
Se référer attentivement aux instructions 
suivantes pour l'utilisation de ce tapis 
roulant. 

 REMARQUE IMPORTANTE ! 
Il est nécessaire de lubrifier le tapis 
roulant avant la première utilisation. 
Voir page 51. 

mailto:support@sunnyhealthfitness.com


51 

LUBRIFICATION DU TAPIS ROULANT 
 

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE :  

Ce tapis de course est livré pré-lubrifié, mais il est recommandé de le lubrifier avant la première 
utilisation. Nettoyer la Bande de Course (N° 14) et le Marchepied (N° 13) avant de les regraisser. 
 
LUBRIFICATION DE LA COURROIE ET DU TAPIS ROULANT : 
Il est essentiel de lubrifier la Marchepied (N° 13) et la Bande de Course (N° 14) car le frottement 
affecte la durée de vie et le fonctionnement du tapis roulant. Inspecter régulièrement le 
Marchepied (N° 13) Si vous constatez une usure du Marchepied (N° 13) veuillez nous contacter 
à l'adresse suivante: support@sunnyhealthfitness.com. 
 

AVERTISSEMENT : Toujours débrancher le tapis roulant de la prise électrique avant de le 
nettoyer, de le lubrifier ou de le réparer. 
 
COMMENT LUBRIFIER : 
 
Pour appliquer le lubrifiant, soulevez un côté de la Bande de Course (N° 14) et appliquez de 
l'huile au milieu de la Marchepied (N° 13) Ensuite, démarrer le tapis roulant et le placer à la 
vitesse la plus basse, puis laisser l'huile se répandre sur la Marchepied (N° 13). 
Les pièces mobiles doivent tourner librement et silencieusement. Des pièces mobiles anormales 
affectent la sécurité de l'appareil. Inspecter et serrer les boulons régulièrement.  
Pour mieux entretenir le tapis roulant et prolonger sa durée de vie, il est conseillé de procéder à 
un entretien régulier. 
NE PAS DESSERRER OU AJUSTER LA COURROIE PENDANT L'APPLICATION DU 
LUBRIFIANT. Une Bande de Course (N° 14) desserrée entraînera le glissement du patin pendant 
l'utilisation, tandis qu'une Bande de Course (N° 14) trop serrée affectera négativement les 
performances du moteur et créera également plus de friction entre le rouleau et la Bande de 
Course (N° 14) Le serrage le plus approprié pour la Bande de Course (N° 14) est de 50 à 75 mm 
par rapport Marchepied (N° 13). 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Le calendrier suivant est recommandé :  
  Utilisateur léger (moins de 3 heures/semaine)  tous les ans  
  Utilisateur moyen (3-5 heures/semaine)   tous les six mois  
  Utilisateur intensif (plus de 5 heures/semaine)  tous les trois mois 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:support@sunnyhealthfitness.com


52 

MAINTENANCE ET ENTRETIEN 
 

Un nettoyage général permet de prolonger la durée de vie et les performances du tapis roulant. 
Gardez le tapis de course propre et entretenu en dépoussiérant régulièrement les composants. 
Nettoyez les deux côtés exposés de la Bande de Course (N° 14) pour éviter que la poussière ne 
s'accumule en dessous. Gardez vos chaussures de course propres afin que la saleté des 
chaussures n'endommage pas le Marchepied (N° 13) et la Bande de Course (N° 14). Nettoyez 
la surface de la Bande de Course (N° 14) à l'aide d'un chiffon propre et humide. Tenir les liquides 
à l'écart des pièces électriques et de la Bande de Course (N° 14).   
 
Pour mieux entretenir le tapis roulant et prolonger sa durée de vie, il est conseillé de l'éteindre 
pendant 10 minutes toutes les 1 heure et de l'éteindre complètement lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. 
 
CENTRER LA BANDE DE ROULEMENT : 
Placez le tapis roulant sur un sol plat et réglez-le à 2.1MPH pour vérifier si la Bande de Course 
(N° 14) dérive.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Si la Bande de Course (N° 14) se déplace vers la 
gauche, tournez le boulon de réglage gauche de 
moitié dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, ou 
tournez le boulon de réglage droit de moitié dans 
le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre. Si la 
Bande de Course (N° 14) ne bouge pas, répétez 
cette étape jusqu'à ce qu'elle se centre. Se référer 
à la figure B. 

Si la Bande de Course (N° 14) se déplace vers 
la droite, tournez le boulon de réglage droit de 
moitié dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, 
ou tournez le boulon de réglage gauche de 
moitié dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une 
montre. Si la Bande de Course (N° 14) ne 
bouge pas, répétez cette étape jusqu'à ce qu'elle 
se centre. Se référer à la figure A. 

Avec le temps, la Bande de Course (N° 14) se 
détend. Pour serrer la Bande de Course (N° 14) 
tournez les boulons de réglage gauche et droit 
d'un tour complet dans le sens des aiguilles d'une 
montre, vérifiez la tension de la Bande de Course 
(N° 14) Continuez ce processus jusqu'à ce que la 
tension de la Bande de Course (N° 14) soit 
correcte. Veillez à régler les deux côtés de 
manière égale pour garantir un alignement correct 
de la courroie. Se reporter à la figure C. 





54 

LA CONSOLE D'AFFICHAGE 
 

 

 
INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AUX BOUTONS 

BOUTONS DE FONCTION : SPEED (VITESSE) +/-, PROGRAM (PROGRAMME), START 
(DÉMARRAGE)/PAUSE, STOP (ARRÊT) 

 

INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AUX BOUTONS DE FONCTION : 

SPEED (VITESSE): "SPEED (VITESSE) +" et "SPEED (VITESSE) -" sont des boutons de vitesse 
plus ou moins utilisés pour régler la vitesse ou les paramètres. 

PROGRAM (PROGRAMME): " PROGRAM (PROGRAMME)" est le bouton de programmation. 
Lorsque le tapis roulant est en état de veille, appuyez sur ce bouton pour sélectionner le mode de 
compte à rebours du temps/mode de compte à rebours de la distance/mode de compte à rebours 
des calories/programme fixe. 

START (DÉMARRAGE) / PAUSE : "START (DÉMARRAGE)/PAUSE" est le bouton de 
démarrage/pause. Appuyez sur ce bouton pour démarrer le tapis roulant lorsqu'il est arrêté. 
Appuyer sur ce bouton pour mettre le tapis roulant en pause lorsqu'il est en marche. Toutes les 
données seront sauvegardées. 

STOP : "STOP (ARRÊT)" est le bouton d'arrêt. Appuyez sur ce bouton pour arrêter le tapis roulant 
lorsqu'il est en marche. Appuyer sur ce bouton lorsque le tapis roulant est en pause pour revenir à 
l'état d'attente. 

 

LA FONCTION DE LA CLÉ DE SÉCURITÉ : 

Lorsque le tapis roulant est en marche, retirer la clé de sécurité et le tapis roulant s'arrête, et il est 
interdit de démarrer le tapis roulant. 



55 

FONCTION DE MESURE DU POULS : 

Lorsque le tapis roulant est sous tension, tenir à deux mains les capteurs de pouls situés sur les 
tubes des mains courantes gauche et droite. Afin d'obtenir une valeur précise du rythme 
cardiaque, veuillez vous tenir debout sur le tapis roulant et mesurer à l'arrêt, et maintenir la main 
pendant au moins 30 secondes. La plage d'affichage est comprise entre 50 et 200 BPM. La 
fréquence cardiaque affichée n'est donnée qu'à titre indicatif et ne peut être utilisée comme 
donnée médicale. 

MODE COMPTE À REBOURS: 

Lorsque le tapis roulant est en état d'attente, appuyer sur le bouton "PROGRAM (PROGRAMME)" 
pour entrer dans le mode de compte à rebours. La fenêtre MODALITIES (MODALITÉS) affiche 
"H-1" et la fenêtre TIME (TEMPS) affiche et fait clignoter "15:00". Réglez le temps du compte à 
rebours en appuyant sur les boutons "SPEED (VITESSE) +/-". La plage de réglage du temps 
s'étend de 5:00 à 99:00. La valeur est incrémentée de 1:00. Une fois le réglage terminé, appuyez 
sur la touche "START (DÉMARRAGE)/PAUSE" pour démarrer. Si vous n'appuyez pas sur le 
bouton "START (DÉMARRAGE)/PAUSE" et que vous appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton 
"PROGRAM (PROGRAMME)", la valeur de temps que vous avez réglée sera effacée et le tapis 
roulant passera en mode de compte à rebours de la distance. 

Lorsque le tapis roulant est en mode de décompte du temps, appuyer sur le bouton "PROGRAM 
(PROGRAMME)" pour entrer en mode de décompte de la distance. La fenêtre des MODALITIES 
(MODALITÉS) affiche "H-2" et la fenêtre de la DISTANCE affiche et fait clignoter "1.0". Réglez la 
distance en appuyant sur les boutons "SPEED (VITESSE) +/-". La plage de réglage de la distance 
est comprise entre 0,5 et 99,9. La valeur est incrémentée de 0,1. Une fois le réglage terminé, 
appuyez sur la touche "START (DÉMARRAGE)/PAUSE" pour démarrer. Si vous n'appuyez pas 
sur le bouton "START (DÉMARRAGE)/PAUSE" et que vous appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton 
"PROGRAM (PROGRAMME)", la valeur de la distance que vous avez réglée sera effacée et le 
tapis roulant passera en mode de décompte des calories. 

Lorsque le tapis roulant est en mode de compte à rebours de la distance, appuyer sur la touche 
"PROGRAM (PROGRAMME)" pour entrer en mode de compte à rebours des calories. La fenêtre 
des MODALITIES (MODALITÉS) affiche "H-3" et la fenêtre des CALORIES affiche et fait clignoter 
"50". Réglez les calories en appuyant sur les boutons "SPEED (VITESSE) +/-". La plage de 
réglage des calories s'étend de 10 à 9999. La valeur augmente par incrément de 1. Une fois le 
réglage terminé, appuyez sur la touche "START (DÉMARRAGE)/PAUSE" pour démarrer. Si vous 
n'appuyez pas sur le bouton "START (DÉMARRAGE)/PAUSE" et que vous appuyez à nouveau 
sur le bouton "PROGRAM (PROGRAMME)", la valeur des calories que vous avez réglée sera 
effacée et le tapis roulant passera en mode de programme fixe. 

 

LA PLAGE D'AFFICHAGE DE CHAQUE VALEUR : 

 

 
Valeur 
initiale 

Réglage de la valeur initiale Plage de réglage Plage d'affichage 

TIME (TEMPS) 
(MIN:SEC) 

0:00 
Mode compteur de 

temps15:00 
Programme 10:00 

5:00-99:00 0:00-99:59 

SPEED 
(VITESSE) 

0.0 N/A N/A 
0.5-8.5 MPH 
(Miles/Heure) 

DISTANCE 0.0 1.0 0.5-99.9 0.0-99.9 

CALORIES 0 50 10-9999 0-9999 

STEPS (PAS) 0 -- -- 0-99999 



56 

PROGRAMMES FIXES (P01-P06) : 

Lorsque le tapis roulant est en état d'attente, appuyer sur le bouton "PROGRAM (PROGRAMME)" 
jusqu'à ce que les MODALITIES (MODALITÉS) affichent "P01-...P06" pour choisir P01-P06. Après 
avoir choisi le programme, la fenêtre TIME fait clignoter l'heure préréglée "10:00". Appuyez 
ensuite sur les boutons " SPEED (VITESSE) +/-" pour régler l'heure. La durée initiale est de 10 
minutes. Seule l'heure peut être réglée. Plage de réglage 5:00-99:00. Une fois le réglage terminé, 
appuyez sur la touche "START (DÉMARRAGE)/PAUSE" pour démarrer le sport. Si vous 
n'appuyez pas sur la touche "START (DÉMARRAGE)/PAUSE" et que vous appuyez à nouveau 
sur la bouton "PROGRAM (PROGRAMME)", la valeur de temps que vous avez réglée sera 
effacée et le tapis roulant passera en mode de compte à rebours. 

 

MODE D'ÉCONOMIE D'ÉNERGIE: 

En mode veille, si aucune opération n'est effectuée pendant 10 minutes, l'écran et l'alimentation 
Bluetooth s'éteignent. 

ARRÊT DE L'ALIMENTATION : 

Le tapis de course peut être éteint à tout moment en fermant l'interrupteur d'alimentation sans 
l'endommager. 

LA SIGNIFICATION DU CODE D'ERREUR : 

PROBLÈME ET CODE CAUSE POSSIBLE ACTION SUGGÉRÉE 

E1 
Echec de communication: le 
Contrôleur (N° 53) inférieur n'a pas 
reçu le signal du Module 
Informatique (N° 56). 
 
E13 
Échec de communication : le 
Module Informatique (N° 56) n'a 
pas reçu le signal du Contrôleur (N° 
53) inférieur. 

A. Le Module Informatique (N° 56) 
et le Fil Supérieur de 
Communication (N° 57) ou le Fil 
Central de Communication (N° 58) 
ou le Fil Inférieur de 
Communication (N° 59) sont en 
mauvais état. 

Rebrancher le Fil Supérieur de 
Communication (N° 57) ou le Fil 
Central de Communication (N° 58) 
ou le Fil Inférieur de 
Communication (N° 59) et vérifier si 
le port est correctement inséré ou 
remplacer le Fil Supérieur de 
Communication (N° 57) ou le Fil 
Central de Communication (N° 58) 
ou le Fil Inférieur de 
Communication (N° 59). 

B. Module Informatique (N° 56) 
défectueux. 

Remplacer le Module Informatique 
(N° 56). 

C. Contrôleur (N° 53) inférieur 
défectueux. 

Remplacer le Contrôleur (N° 53) 
inférieur. 

E2 
Le poinçon antidéflagrant sous le 
Contrôleur (N° 53) ou le Moteur CC 
(N° 15) est endommagé 

A. Panne et court-circuit de l'IGBT 
sous le Contrôleur (N° 53). 

Remplacer le Contrôleur (N° 53) 
inférieur. 

B. Moteur CC (N° 15) anormal, 
odeur de brûlé, etc. 

Remplacer le Moteur CC (N° 15). 

Période de temps Set time/16=La durée de fonctionnement de chaque segment 

Programme 
segment 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

P01 Vitesse 1.2 1.9 2.5 3.1 3.7 1.9 2.5 3.1 3.7 2.5 3.1 3.7 3.1 2.5 1.9 1.2 

P02 Vitesse 1.9 1.9 3.1 3.1 1.9 1.9 3.1 3.1 1.9 1.9 3.1 3.1 1.9 1.9 3.1 1.9 

P03 Vitesse 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 3.7 1.9 1.9 

P04 Vitesse 1.2 3.7 4.3 4.3 6.8 6.8 6.8 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 3.7 3.7 3.7 2.5 1.2 

P05 Vitesse 2.5 3.1 4.3 5 5.6 6.2 6.5 5 5 5.6 5.6 5.6 5.6 3.7 2.5 1.9 

P06 Vitesse 1.9 3.7 3.7 3.7 5 5 5 5 6.2 6.2 6.2 6.8 6.8 5 3.1 1.9 



57 

E3 
Pas de signal de vitesse. 

A. Le capteur de vitesse n'est pas 
inséré ou est correctement inséré. 

Vérifier et reconnecter le capteur de 
vitesse. 

B. Contrôleur (N° 53) inférieur 
défectueux. 

Remplacer le Contrôleur (N° 53) 
inférieur. 

E5 
Surintensité. 

A. La Bande de Course (N° 14) a 
trop de friction. 

Appliquer de l'huile de lubrification 
supplémentaire. 

B. Le Moteur CC (N° 15) est 
endommagé et sent mauvais. 

Remplacer le Moteur CC (N° 15). 

C. Le Contrôleur (N° 53) inférieur 
est endommagé. 

Remplacer le Contrôleur (N° 53) 
inférieur. 

E6 
Le Moteur CC (N° 15) est 
déconnecté. 

A. Le câble du Moteur CC (N° 15) 
n'est pas branché sur la borne 
correspondante du Contrôleur (N° 
53) inférieur. 

Reconnecter le câble du Moteur CC 
(N° 15). 

 
 

CONNEXION À L'APPLICATION: 
 
Connectez l'équipement intelligent à l'application SunnyFit : 
1. Scannez pour télécharger SunnyFit à partir de l'app store : 

 
2. Assurez-vous que la fonction Bluetooth est activée sur votre appareil mobile. 
3. Si vous utilisez l'application SunnyFit pour la première fois, suivez les instructions in-app pour 

vous inscrire à votre compte SunnyFit gratuit et vous connecter. 
4. Commencez toute activité d'entraînement correspondant à votre équipement intelligent, puis 

suivez les invites à l'écran pour rechercher votre équipement intelligent et vous y connecter. 
5. Une fois connecté, vos statistiques et vos records seront affichés à la fin de votre 

cours/session et enregistrés dans le profil de votre compte ! 
 
Dépannage : 
• Si vous ne parvenez pas à connecter votre équipement intelligent, visitez le site 

www.sunnyfit.com/guide ou scannez le code QR ci-dessous : 

 

• Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance supplémentaire, veuillez contacter 
support@sunnyfit.com. 

 
DONNÉES TECHNIQUES 
Connectivité: Bluetooth LE 
Gamme de fréquences: 2400~2483.5 Mhz 
Puissance d'émission: 0 dBm 

 



58 

DÉPANNAGE 
 

TROUBLE CAUSE SOLUTION 

L'ordinateur ne démarre pas. 

1. Le tapis roulant n'est pas 
branché ou n'est pas sous 
tension. 

2. La protection contre les 
surintensités du tapis roulant 
électrique est déconnectée. 

3. La protection contre les 
surintensités de l'intérieur est 
déconnectée. 

4. La clé de sécurité est retirée. 

1. Branchez la prise de courant 
ou allumez l'interrupteur. 

2. Remplacer l'assurance de 
l'alimentation électrique (ou 
appuyer sur l'interrupteur de 
protection contre les 
surintensités à l'extrémité 
avant du marchepied). 

3. Réinitialiser la protection 
contre les surintensités. 

4. Placer la clé de sécurité dans 
la bonne position. 

La bande de course a glissé. 
La bande de roulement n'est pas 
tendue. 

Ajustez la tension de la bande de 
roulement (voir MAINTENANCE & 
CARE page 52). 

La courroie n'est pas au centre du 
tapis roulant. 

L'équilibre du tambour n'est pas 
réglé correctement. 

Régler la bande de roulement en 
position médiane (voir 
MAINTENANCE & CARE page 
52). 

Il y a un bruit anormal pendant 
l'exercice. 

1. L'arbre rotatif a besoin d'huile 
de lubrification. 

2. Les vis sont desserrées. 

1. Graisser l'axe de rotation. 
2. Fixer les vis correspondantes. 

 
 
REMARQUE: Si vous ne parvenez pas à résoudre un problème à l'aide du guide de 
dépannage ci-dessus, veuillez contacter le service clientèle à l'adresse 
support@sunnyhealthfitness.com. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



59 

LISTE DES ÉLÉMENTS 

N° Description Spéc. Qté  N° Description Spéc. Qté 

1 Cadre Principal  1  25 Roue de Transport Φ8.1*Φ37*21.5 2 

2 Tube Vertical  1  26 Couvercle du Moteur 
694.6*313.7*10
3.8 

1 

3 

Tube de 
Raccordement de 
la Main Courante 
Gauche 

 1  27 
Marque de Chute en 
Plastique 

100*30 1 

4 

Tube de 
Raccordement de 
la Main Courante 
Droite 

 1  28 
Couvercle Inférieur 
du Moteur 

691.7*317.8*10
0.5 

1 

5 
Tube de la Main 
Courante Gauche 

 1  29 
Cornière de 
Protection Arrière 

691.7*101.1*12
0.2 

1 

6 
Tube de la Main 
Courante Droite 

 1  30 Rail Latéral 1103*101*100.4 2 

7 
Support 
D'ordinateur 

 1  31 
Couvercle de 
Protection Avant du 
Tube Vertical 

309.2*178*60 1 

8 
Plaque Fixe Avant 
de la Barre 
Gauche 

45.5*35*t2.0 1  32 
Couvercle de 
Protection Arrière du 
Tube Vertical 

309.2*178*64.5 1 

9 
Plaque Fixe 
Arrière de la Barre 
Gauche 

40.5*27*t2.0 1  33 
Couvercle Supérieur 
de L'ordinateur 

362.8*310*59.9 1 

10 
Barre Droite 
Plaque Fixe Avant 

45.5*35*t2.0 1  34 
Couvercle Inférieur 
de L'ordinateur 

362.8*310*64.7 1 

11 
Plaque Fixe 
Arrière de la Barre 
Droite 

40.5*27*t2.0 1  35 Support D'affichage  1 

12 
Rondelle de 
Cuvette 

Φ27*3.6*t1.5 2  36 
Poignée Latérale 
Poignée en Mousse 

Φ31*Φ41*1128  2 

13 Marchepied 1153*586*t18 1  37 
Impulsion Manuelle 
avec Démarrage 
/Pause 

Longueur du fil 
850MM 

1 

14 Bande de Course 480*2565*t1.6 1  37a 
Fil de Connexion de 
L'impulsion Manuelle 
1 

 1 

15 Moteur CC 
1.25HP/5100RPM
/90V 

1  37b 
Fil de Connexion 
Démarrage/Arrêt 

 1 

16 Rouleau Avant Φ89*Φ42*602.5 1  38 
Impulsion Manuelle 
Avec Vitesse 

Longueur du fil 
850MM  

1 

17 Rouleau Arrière Φ42 1  38a 
Fil de Connexion 
D'impulsion Manuelle 
2 

 1 

18 
Interrupteur 
D'alimentation 

16A/250V  1  38b 
Fil de Connexion 
Vitesse +/- 

 1 

19 
Protecteur de 
Surcharge 

12AMP 
125/250VAC  

1  39 Support Arrière 141.1*25.9*25 2 

20 
Cordon 
D'alimentation 

 1  40 
Décalcomanie de 
L'écran 

335.1*289.3*0.4 2 

21 
Boucle du Câble 
D'alimentation 

7P-2 1  41 Anneau Magnétique Φ31*Φ19*t13 1 

22 
Ceinture à 
Crochets Multiples 

165-J7 Ceinture 
élastique 

1  42 Anneau Magnétique Φ36*Φ23*t15 1 

23 Pare-chocs 
Φ25*t23.5*M6 65 
degré 

2  43 Anneau Magnétique Φ30*Φ20*t10 1 

24 Pare-chocs 
Φ25*t23.5*M6 35 
degré 

4  44 Filtre YB35D5-16A-Q 1 

 

 
 



60 

LISTE DES ÉLÉMENTS 

N° Description Spéc. Qté  N° Description Spéc. Qté 

45 
Snap Magnétique 
CEM 

31*30*27 1  66 Boulon M8*20 1 

46 Clé de Sécurité 
Longueur du fil 
400MM 

1  67 Boulon M6*50, Black 2 

47 
Clé de Sécurité 
Siège 

 1  68 Boulon 
M6*50, Blue 
and white 

1 

48 
Ligne à Branche 
Unique 

100MM 1  69 Vis M6*25 8 

49 
Embranchement 
Simple 

300MM, Bleu 1  70 Rondelle Plate Φ16*Φ8.4*t1.6 6 

50 
Embranchement 
Simple 

300MM, Marron 1  71 Vis M4*10 4 

51 Fil de Terre 600MM 1  72 
Vis Autotaraudeuse à 
tête Plate Large et 
Cruciforme 

ST4.2*15 44 

52 
Double 
Embranchement 

800MM 1  73 Vis ST4.2*10 3 

53 Contrôleur 
120Vac, 
1.25CHP 

1  74 Contre-écrou M8 3 

54 
Fil D'impulsion 
Manuelle 

350mm 2  75 Rondelle Plate Φ6.4*Φ12*t1.6 3 

55 Clavier  1  76 Boulon M8*25 2 

56 
Module 
Informatique 

 1  77 
Vis Autotaraudeuse à 
tête Fraisée en Croix 

ST4.2*15 4 

57 
Fil Supérieur de 
Communication 

350MM 1  78 Vis ST4.2*25 2 

58 
Fil Central de 
Communication 

1300MM 1  79 
Vis Autoperceuse à 
tête Fraisée en Croix 

ST4.2*15 2 

59 
Fil Inférieur de 
Communication 

550MM 1  80 Base du Moteur 126*75*t3.5 1 

60 Fil de Vitesse 150MM 1  81 Vis ST2.5*8 15 

61 
Fil de 
Démarrage/Pause 

150MM 1  82 Boulon M8*15 14 

62 
Indicateur 
Bluetooth 

100MM 1  83 Boulon M8*45 1 

63 Boulon M8*40 2  84 Boulon M10*75 2 

64 Boulon M8*95 1  85 Clé Allen 5# + 6# 1 

65 Boulon M8*35 1  86 Mini Fil Φ1.3mm 2 

 
  



61 

EXPLODED DIAGRAM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Version 1.3 




